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Form C
IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent to

which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permlttee Is cautioned that
Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the Cioni proor inspection
and survey which will be made in response to the filing ot this Form C.
NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer until all of the land de­

scribed in the permit, which It is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been Irrigated.
Fill out, det:ich llnd m.>11 to the State Engineer, Salem, Ore,on, when oll or the water bu been applied.

~ ffi i5 NOTICE OFLLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A ••:;~~::·:;,·········--·········

5 35kBaa.Lid.keecpda.ewer «to.7el
""' ~ t~ijropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use:n

ci g7egg%jg@lance with the terms ot said permit, on the.../...... day on.lee.+1%·

_j] u... ~ ~Remarks: •-········································--·......................................................................................... .. ..
~ .t;.!...: _ ·-·········· _ - - - - - -• .
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IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent lo

which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms or the permit. Permittee is cautioned that
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Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

,

June 12, 2024

AgWest Farm Credit
Attn: Kelly Fletcher
I W. Pine St
Walla Walla, WA 99362-1838

Reference: Requests for Assignment on Certificated Rights

The Oregon Water ResourcesDepartment has received your Requests for Assignment. However, we are unable
to accept your requests because the water rights you have listed hove gone to certificate. The assignment process
is only available for application, permit, limited license, transfer, permit amendment or groundwater registration
claim (i.e., non-perfected, non-certificated rights). We are therefore returning the requests and fees.

For a certificated water right, current landowners may submit a completed Ownership Update Fann. This form is
intended for current landowners and may not be appropriate for your needs as a lending institution. A copy has
been enclosed for your convenience and the weblink to the form is provided here:
https://www.Oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDE/ownership update.pdf

Should you have any questions about this letter, please contactMary Bjork at 503-979-9895.

Sincerely,

Mary F. Bjork
Water Rights Program Analyst
Water Right Services Division
Oregon Water Resources Department

Enclosures: Original Requests, Fees & Ownership Update Form

cc: File
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Request for Assignment 8 OregonWater Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Solem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/owrd

If the Department determines that the application is incomplete, fees have notbeen paid, or the required
documents are not acceptable, the application and all fees submitted will be returned to the applicant

If for multiple rights, a separate form and fee for each right will be required.

I, Cayuse Vineyards, LL.C.
(Name ofCurrentHolder ofRecord)

PO Box 1602 Walla Walla

(MailingAddress)

WA
(State)

99362
(Zip)

(509)526-0686

(Phone#)

) hereby assign all my interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer order/limited liceose/groundwaler
statement; (example, sold all the land authorized under the right)

D hereby assign all my interest in nod lo II portion of application/permit/transfer order/limited license/groundwater
statement; (You_must_include a map showing theportion ofthe application/permit/transferorder/limited
license/groundwater statement lo be assigned. Example, sold a portion of the land authorized under the right)

D hereby assign a portion ofmy interest io and to the entire npplicatioo/pcrmit/traosfer order/limited
license/groundwater statement; (example, adding an additional person)

Application# Permit #S-26001 Transfer order#
Limited License# Groundwater Statement#

as filed in the office of the WalerResources Director, to:

AgWest Farm Credit, FLCA

(Name ofNewOwner)

I W Pinc SI
(MailingAddress)

And

Cayuse Vineyards, L.L.C.
(Name ofNew Owner)

PO Box 1602

(MailingAddress)

WallaWalla
(City)

Walla Walla

{City)

WA
(State)

WA

(State)

99362-1838
(Zip)

99362

(Zip)

(509)525-2400
(Phone #)

(509)526-0686

(Phone #)

Last updatet:JuNy20, 2021

2024052424.2.05604-120210222¥

Received
JUN 10 202¥

OWRO



RECORD FEE
$
$
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02.19
0220

0202
0204

0245 Cons. Water__

UCNUMBER I

APPLICATION
PERMIT
TRANSFER

[rTRLREcIE?@.a2

- ••• , ~,,.,,... 1 - LETTER ATTACHED

MONEY SLIP

0244MunlWater Mgmt. Plan

4170 MISC CASH ACCT.

4270 WAD OPERATINGACCT.

O467 HYDROELECTRIC

(IDENTIFY) _

MISCELLANEOUS
COPY &TAPE FEES
RESEARCH FEES
MISC REVENUE (IDENTIFY)
DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)
EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS
SURFACEWATER
GROUND WATER
TRANSFER

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)
HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

0243 lnstream Leas,,__

CASH C_!5CK y_ ~c7 OTHER (IDENTIFY)
(] &)Alf7e ]

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

AgWest Farm Credit
Attn: Kelly Fletcher
1w. Pine St
Walla Walla, WA 99362-1838

0201
0203
0205

I RECEIPT#: /f3a 22
seethe:..re
0407 COPIES

OTHER:

0233
0231

0407
0410
040
TC162
0240

WELL CONSTRUCTION I EXAM FEE
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOpl

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT '-'------'
OTHER (IDENTIFY)

)0807 TREASURY

[ios rRsun

[ioss rRsunY



•Age«g FARM CREDIT

1 \\ PIii.i s·1 WAI.I.A W1\LLA. WA 99362-1838

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301

quodient



regon
Kate Brown, Govemor

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 9730l
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

September 5, 2016

MARCUSVON DER AHE
8454 TRUMBULLLANE
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

RE: Transfer T-7644 Confirming Certificate 93999 forSupplemental Irrigation

Dear Mr. Von der Ahe,

A certificate confirming primary irrigation under, Certificate 92632, under TransferT-7644 was issued on
May 5, 2017 pursuant to the Final Order approving the Petition by Walla Walla Irrigation District to Map
District Water Rights (Petition).

The supplemental water rights were not petitioned for confirmation in the Petition referenced above.
However, on the basis that the underlying primary water right was confirmed in the Petition, the
supplemental right, sharing the exact same place of use, may also be confirmed. Thus, Certificate 93999
is being issued to confirm the supplemental irrigation approved in T-7644.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ann L. Reece
District Transfer Analyst
Ann.L.Reece@oregon.go
503-986-0858

Enclosures: Certificate 93999 (supplemental irrigation)
Copy of Certificate 92632 (primary irrigation)
Copy of Final Order forT-7644

cc. EeS-32844
Walla Walla Irrigation District
Von deAhe Orchards, LLC,



regon
Kate Brown, Govemor

September 5, 2016

JAMES GIBBONS
PO 8OX 2512
EUGENE, OR 97402

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

RE: TransferT-7644 Confirming Certificate 93998 for Supplemental Irrigation

DearMr. Gibbons,

A certificate confirming primary irrigation under, Certificate 92603, underTransferT-7644 was issued on
May 5, 2017 pursuant to the Final Order approving the Petition by Walla Walla Irrigation District to Map
District Water Rights (Petition).

The supplemental water rights were not petitioned for confirmation in the Petition referenced above.
However, on the basis that the underlying primary water right was confirmed in the Petition, the
supplemental right, sharing the exact same place of use, may also be confirmed. Thus, Certificate 93998
is being issued to confirm the supplemental irrigation approved in T-7644.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ann L. Reece
District Transfer Analyst
Ann.L.Reece@oregon.gov
503-986-0858

Enclosures: Certificate 93998 (supplemental irrigation)
Copy of Certificate 92603 (primary Irrigation)
Copy of Final Order forT-7644

ccanes-32844s
Walla Walla Irrigation District



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OFUMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

JAMES GIBBONS
PO BOX 2512
EUGENE, OR 97402

confirms the right to use the waters of the LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER,a tributary the WALLA
WALLA RIVER for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 1.4 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit S-26001. The date of priority is JANUARY 16, 1959. The
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and
shall not exceed 0.03 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

5N 35E WM 2 NE NE 650 FEET SOUTH AND 450 FEET WEST
FROM THE NECORNER or SECTION 2

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic fool per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Tax Lot I Acres
6N 35 E WM 34 SWSE 901 I 1.4

This certificate confirms the order of the Water Resources Director entered on November 8, 1999 and
recorded in Special Order Volume 53, Pages 1407-1409, approving Transfer T-7644.

NOTICE OFRIGHT TO PETrTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR ,T\JDlCIALREVlEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review underORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS l 83.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition forjudicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director,and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the
date the petition was tiled, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-7644-cf-alr Page I of2 Certificate 93998



The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place
ofuse described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixedSEP040l8w
Dwi c , Water Right Services Administrator, for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

T-7644-cf-alr Page 2 of2 Certificate 93998



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATERRIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MARCUS VON DER AI-IE
8454 TRUMBULL LANE
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

confirms the right to use the waters of the LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER, a tributary theWALLA
WALLA RIVER for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 4.3 ACRES.

..
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-O Measured Distances

5 N 35 E WM 2 NENE 650 FEETSOUTHAND 450 FEETWEST
FROMTl IENECORNER OF SECTION 2

This right was perfected under Permit S-26001. The date of priority is JANUARY I6, 1959. The
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and
shall not exceed 0.11 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The point ofdiversion is located as follows:

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform lo such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng I Mer Sec 0-0 Tax Lot Acres
6N I 35 E I WM 27 NESW 200 4.3

This certificate confinns the order of the Water Resources Director entered on November 8, 1999 and
recorded in Special Order Volume 53, Pages 1407-1409, approving Transfer T-7644.

NOTICE OF RIGHTTO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review underORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-7644-cf-alr Page I of2 Certificate 93999



The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use;on the lands or place
of use described.

ure ofthe Water Resources Director, affixed S_EP_0_4_20_1_8 _

Dwigh ·r Water Right Services Administrator, for
Thom . Byler, Director
Oregon Waler Resources Department

T-7644-cf-alr Page 2 of2 Certificate 93999



Oregon
Kate Brown, Governor

December 17, 2015

ANTONIO RUIZ
84050 YELLOWJACKET RD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-11995

WaterResources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone (503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904
www.wrd.state.or.us

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The lime allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the
authorized change in character of use or change in place of use NOT curried out within the time
allowed will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) orwithin one year of the completion date authorized in the
transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Lanaya Blakely, by telephone at (503) 986-0888 or by e-mail at
Lanaya.F.Blakely@wrd.state.or.us.

Sincerely,

ht/dl
Bethanie Williamson
Water Right Services Support

cc: Gregory M. Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist. #5 (via email)

Enclosure
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BEFORE THEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OFTHE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-11995, Umatilla County

)
)

FINAL ORDERAPPROVING A
CHANGE IN POINTS OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
ANTONIO RUIZ
84050 YELLOWJACKET ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER. OR 97862

Findings of Fact

1. On March 2, 2015, PAULETTEOLIVER filed an application to change the points of
diversion under Certificates 86961 and 86964. The Department assigned the application
number T-1I995.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 17, 2015, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On April 27, 2015, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-11995 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of May 20, 2015, for the applicant to respond.

4. On April 30, 2015 the applicant filed a request for assignment On May 4, 2015, transfer
T-11995 was assigned to ANTONIO RUIZ.

5. On May 7, 2015, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approveTransfer Application T-11995 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary

This final order is subject tojudicial review by theCourt of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsiderationof this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of June 8, 2015, for the applicant to respond.
The applicant did not respond by the deadline.

6. On July 21, 2015, the Department notified the applicant by mail that consent from all deeded
landowners was required to-pursue the transfer. On August 17, 2015, the applicant provided
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the
transfer and requested that the Department proceed with issuance ofaPreliminary
Determination.

7. On October 27, 2015, the Department issued a Preliminary Detennination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-11995 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the
Department's weekly notice on November 3, 2015, and in the East Oregonian newspaper on
November 5 and 12, 2015, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests
were filed in response to the notice.

8. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

86961 in the name of PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION COMPANY AND
WALLA WALLA RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT (perfected under
Permit S-1216)
IRRIGATION of29.0 ACRES
MARCH 25, 1912
0.36 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amountsecured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year
LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER, a tributary of the WALLA WALLA
RIVER

Authorized Point ofDiversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0.0 Measured Distances

6N 35 E WM 35 SESE 5 FEETNORTH AND 1100 FEETWESTFROM
THESECORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

TwD Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
6N 35E WM 28 SE SW 19.0
6N 35 E WM 28 SWSE 10.0

9. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 86964 inthe name of PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION DISTRICT AND
WALLA WALLA RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT (perfected under
Permit S-26001)

Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of29.0 ACRES
Priority Date: JANUARY 16, 1959
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Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

0.73 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the nrnount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to 0.0375 of one
cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.
LITTLEWALLA WALLA RIVER, a tributary of the WALLA WALLA
RIVER

Authorized Point ofDiversion:
Q-0

NE NE

Authorized Place of Use:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rn Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
6N 35E WM 28 SE SW 19.0
6N 35 E WM 28 SW SE 10.0

I0. Transfer Application T-1 1995 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion
approximately l.3 miles (Certificate 86964) co l.6 miles (Certificate 86961) upstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q Measured Distances

5N 35 E WM 12 SWNE I 030 FEET NORTH AND 900FEETEAST
FROMTHE CENTER OF SECTION 12

11. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screen is necessary
at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the
diversion is currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-40102)]

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights arc
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

13. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal ofTransfer
Application T-1 1995.

14. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the rights.

15. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other water rights.

Conclusion ofLaw

The change in points of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-11995 is consistent with
the requirements ofORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

I. The change in points of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-11995 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 86961 and
86964 and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificates 86961 and 86964 are cancelled. New certificates will be issued
describing that portion of the rights not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion, together with that diverted at
the original points of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at
the original points of diversion.

5. The Director may require the water user to install a totalizing flow meter or other suitable
measuring device at the location where water is removed from the Hudson Bay Canal and
applied to the field., Lf the Director notifies the water user to install totalizing flow meters or
other measuring devices, the water user shall install such devices specified by the Director
within the period allowed in the notice. Once installed, the water user shall maintain the
meters or measuring devices in good working order and shall allow the Watermaster access
to the meters or measuring devices. When required the water user shall install a totalizing
flowmeter.

6. The water user shall operate and maintain an approved fish screen at the new point of
diversion. If Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) determines the screen is not
functioning properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW
standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives
notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly.

7. The water rights confirmed by Transfer T-11995 shall be subordinate to all other currently
existing water rights with a point of diversion located in the Hudson Bay Canal, between the
"Frog Structure" and the authorized place of use, in order to address potential injury to
current junior users being regulated off in the event that the Hudson Bay Canal is at
maximum capacity.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2017. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.
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9. After satisfactory proofof beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this l 7 day ofDecember, 2015.

a Right Services Administrator, for
. Byler, Director
ter Resources Deportment

Mailing date: __O_E_C _1_8_2_01_5_

T-11995.ra.lfb Page 5 of5 Special Order Volume 98 Page 46



--.c

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION COMPANY
WALLAWALLA RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT
605 LAMB ST
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

confirms the right to use the waters of the LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER, a tributary of the
WALLA WALLA RIVER, for IRRIGATION of 467.67 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit S-1216. The date of priority is MARCH 25, 1912. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited. to an amount beneficially used and shall not exceed 5.87
CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion
from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:
Tw Rn Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

6N 35 E WM 35 SESE 5 FEET NORTHAND HOO FEET WEST FROM
THE SECORNER OF SECTION 35

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount securedunderany other right existing
for the same lands, is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres
5N 35 E WM 3 NE NW 0.95
6N 35 E WM 27 NWNW 10.00
6N 35 E WM 27 SWNW 40.00
6N 35 E WM 27 NW SW 40.00
6N 35 E WM 27 SESW 20.00
6N 35E WM 28 SESW 21.00
6N 35 E WM 33 NW NE 20.00
6N 35 E WM 33 SW NE 6.00
6N 35 E WM 33 NENW 38.00
6N 35E WM 33 NW NW 35.00
6N 35E WM 33 SWNW 40.00
6N 35E WM 33 NESW 22.50
6N 35 E WM 33 NWSW 40.00
6N 35 E WM 33 NW SE 13.00

T-11995.rr.86961.ra.llb Page 1 of2 Ccnilicatc 90699



IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q Acres
6N 35 E WM 34 NE NW 14.20
6N 3SE WM 34 SENW 10.00
6N 35E WM 34 NE SW 25.25
6N 3SE WM 34 NW SW 37.10
6N 35 E WM 34 swsw 0.10
6N 3SE WM 34 SESW 14.57
6N 35 E WM 34 S!NW SE 20.00

Total: 467.67

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 86961, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered DEC 1 7 2015 approving Transfer Application T-1 1995.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS he signature of theWater Resources Director, affixedDECl7?Olj

e a r Right Services Administrator, for
. Byler, Director
ater Resources Department

T-1 !995.rr.86961.ra.llb Page2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 90699.



STATE OFOREGON

COUNTY OFUMATILLA

CERTIFICATEOFWATERRIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUEDTO

PLEASANTVIEW IRRIGATIONDISTRICT
WALLA WALLA RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT
605 LAMBSTREET
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

confirms the right Lo use the waters of the LITTLEWALLAWALLARIVER, a tributary of the
WALLAWALLARlVER, for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATlON of 864.37 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit S-26001. The date of priority is JANUARY 16, 1959. The
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount beneficially used and shall not
exceed 21.67 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

1l±# [;/%\$%%
The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, is limited Lo 0.0375 of one cubic foot per second per acre, or iLS equivalent for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use Lo which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
SUPPLEMENTALIRRIGATION

Two Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres
5N 35 E WM 2 SNWNW 0.90
5N 35 E WM 3 NE NW 0.95
6N 35 E WM 27 NWNW 10.00
6N 35 E WM 27 SW NW 40.00
6N 35 E WM 27 NESW 10.00
6N 35 E WM 27 NW SW 40.00
6N 35 E WM 27 SWSW 40.00
6N 35 E WM 27 SE SW 40.00
6N 35E WM 28 SE SW 21.00
6N 35 E WM 28 NE SE 40.00
6N 35E WM 28 SESE 20.00
6N 35 E WM 29 NW SW 40.00
6N 35 E WM 29 SESE 20.00
6N 35 E WM 32 NE NE 20.00
6N 35 E WM 32 SE NE 40.00
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SUPPLEMENTALIRRIGATION
Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
6N 35E WM 33 NWNE 40.00
6N 35 E WM 33 SW NE 33.00
6N 35E WM 33 SE NE l0.00
6N 35 E WM 33 NE NW 38.00
6N 35 E WM 33 NWNW 35.00
6N 35E WM 33 SWNW 40.00
6N 35 E WM 33 NESW 38.50
6N 35 E WM 33 NWSW 40.00
6N 35E WM 33 NWSE 13.00
6N 35E WM 34 NE NW 33.00
6N 3SE WM 34 SE NW 10.00
6N 35E WM 34 NESW 28.05
6N 35 E WM 34 NWSW 36.90
6N 35 E WM 34 swsw 0.30
6N 35E WM 34 SE SW 17.27
6N 35 E WM 34 NWSE 30.00
6N 35 E WM 35 SESW 38.50

Total: 864.37

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 86964, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered DEC 1 7 2015 _,approving Transfer Application T-1 1995.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does notconfirm the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions ofORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed D_E_C_l_7_2_0_15 _

r , a r Right Services Administrator, for
. Byler, Director
ater Resources Department

T-11995.r.86964.ra.lb Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 90700.



Oregon
Kate Brown, Governor

March 10, 2015

PAULETTE OLIVER
52215 PLEASANT VIEW
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone (503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904
www.wrd.state.or.us

Reference: Application T- 11995

On March 2, 2015, we received your water right Transfer application. The application was
accompanied by $1450.00. Our receipt number 115085 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking theWatermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will
also be sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine if a fish screen is needed.

Your application will be examined to determine whether additional information is needed. We
will notify you if further information or corrections to the application or map arc required.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the
cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of
the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.5103) formunicipalities, you may not use water from the
new point of diversion until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by
the Department.

In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use the water
as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will
be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the waler
right was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the
processing of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503)986-0807.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #5 (via email)
Pleasant View Irrigation Company
Walla Walla River Irrigation District
Hudson Bay District Improvement Company

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized
(required information included) ~ changes begins as soon as an order is

... issued approving the changes. If the

Injury Review forms sent to \Vatermastcr. and
certificate h.c. been cancelled the right

goes into an inchoate state.
Groundwater staff and ODF\V as appropriate

l i
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the order

i by the deadline or request an extension of
time, or inform the department Ihm he docs

Review of the status of the right and the potential not intend to complete the change.
for enlargement or injury to other rights

lt
Draft Preliminary Determination If the npplicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA.
denied. considering injury review and an) comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a rcport of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

•
new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is 1101

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred portion
Draft Preliminary Determination of the right is forfeited.

(Opponunil) for applicant to submit a report of land ownership and
modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days allowed) ••

4 An order may be issued. granting
an extension of time for

Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.

4t '
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in \VRDWeekly Notice and. if statutorily rcc1uircd. in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date of

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice. or 30 days after complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

l t ... submission of the Cluim.

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests 4
Received Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

Injury the Claim, determines whether proof has...¢ been made and if so, issues a new
ISWR AgcnC) H Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred...



TransferApplications: Regular

The holder of a water right may apply to permanently change an existing water use subject to transfer as
defined in ORS 540.505(4). An application may involve any of the following changes: Point of
diversion or appropriation: Additional point of diversion or appropriation; Historic POD: Place of use;
Character of use; Instream; Substitution; orExchange.

The Department seeks public comment on the recently-filed transfer applications listed below. Any
person may comment on a transfer application. Comments must be received by the Department on or
before April 16, 2015. Any person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a
copy of the Department's preliminary determination of whether the application should be approved or
rejected after the Department has completed a review of the application and will be provided an
opportunity to protest the application and preliminary determination at that time.

Transfer
Waler Righi
County/Basin
Applicant Name

Proposed Change
Sourccs/TRSQ-I0Q 160

Use/Quantity

Priority Date

Transfer
Water Right
County/Basin
Applicant Name

Proposed Change
Sources/TRSQ40QI60

Use/Quantity

Priority Date

Transfer
Water Right
County/Basin
Applicant Name

Proposed Change
Sources/TRSQ40QI60
Use/Quantity
Priority Date

T 11995
Cert: 86961, 86964
Umntilla / Umatillu (7)
OLIVER, PAULETTE
522 I 5 PLEASANT VIEW
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862
POINT OF DIVERSION
LITTLEWALLA WALLA R > E LITTLEWALLA WALLA RI 5.00N 35.00E 2 NENE
W LITTLE WALLA WALLA R > WALLA WALLA R / 6.00N 35.00E 35 SESE
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION I 22.400 CFS
IRRIGATION/ 6.230 CFS
03/25119 I 2, 01/16/1959

I 1 096
Cert: 20412
Clackamas / Willamette (2)
BISENlUS. JAMES A. AND JANET L.
BIZZY B SEVEN LLC
15350 SW SEQUOIA PARKWAY SUITE 250
PORTLAND, OR 97224
PLACE OF USE
CORRAL CREEK> WTLLAMETfE RIVER/ 3.00S I .00W 20 NENE
UNNAMED STREAM> CORRAL CREEK/ 3.00S I .OOW 20NENE
IRRIGATION /0.149 CFS
IRRJGATION / 0.149 CFS
05/17/1947. 05/28/1947

I 1I998
Cert: 17181
Jackson/Rogue (15)
RAIGOSA, FRANCISCO
KING, PATTI
8700 HWY 140
EAGLE POINT. OR 97524

CHRIS CHAMBERLIN
ROGUE VALLEY COMMERCIAL LLC
8758 HWY 140
EAGLE POINT. OR 97524
POI.NT OF DIVERSION
LITTLEBUTIECREEK> ROGUE RIVER / 36.00S I .OOE 11 SESW
IRRIGATION/ 0.280 CFS
12/31/1874

Public Notice date March 17, 2015, Page
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Oregon
John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor

October 25. 2013

JASON AND CHARLEEN DERSTINE
83902 WINESAP RD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-11539

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

www.wrd.state.or.us

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The Lime allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THETIME LTMIT. The water right for any portion of the
authorized change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time
allowed will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You arc required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in the
transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Kelly Starnes, by telephone at (503) 986-0886 or by e-mail at Patrick_K.Starnes
@wrd.state.or.us.

Sincerely,

Codi Holmes
Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Tony G. Justus, Watermaster Dist. #5 (via email)

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-11539, Umatilla County

)
)
)
)

FINAL ORDERAPPROVING
CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE
AND PARTIAL CANCELLATION
OF A WATER RIGHT

Authority

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holdermay submit a
request to transfer the point ofdiversion, place ofuse, or character ofuse authorized under an
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

ORS 540.621 establishes the process for the owner of land to which a water right is appurtenant
to certify under oath that the water right, or a portion thereof, has been abandoned and to
voluntarily request that it be cancelled.

Applicant

JASON AND CHARLEEN DERSTINE
83902 WINESAP RD.
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

Findings of Fact

Background

I. On February 21, 2013, Jason Derstine filed an application to change the place ofuse under
Certificates 83960, 85456 and 86964. The Department assigned the application number
T-11539.

2. On March 26, 2008, the Department issued Certificate 86961 to replace Certificate 83960.

3. On May 4, 2012, the Department issued Certificate 87556 to replace Certificate 85456.

4. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 5, 2013, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

This final order is subject tojudicial review by the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant 10 ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-11539.kdd/jms Page lof6 Special Order Volume 91, Page 452



5. On June 18, 2013, the Department sent out a draft of the Preliminary Determination to the
applicant. The draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of
July 17, 2013, for the applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department
proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary
information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

6. On August 14, 2013, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer'Application T-11539 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally,
notice of the Preliminary Determination for the Transfer Application was published on the
Department's weekly notice on September 3, 2013, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and
OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

7. The first primary water right and its layered supplemental water right to be transferred are as
follows:
Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

86961 in the name of PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION CO., c/o
WALLA WALLA IRRIGATION DISTRICT (perfected under Permit
S-1216)
lRRIGATION of 1.0 ACRE
MARCH 25, 1912
0.0125 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach year.
LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER, tributary to the WALLA WALLA
RIVER

Authorized Point ofDiversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

6N 35E WM 35 SE SE 5 FEET NORTH AND 1100 FEET WEST
FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:

Acres
1.0

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

86964 in the name of PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION DISTRICT, c/o
WALLA WALLA IRRIGATION DISTRICT (perfected under Permit
S-26001)
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 1.0 ACRE
JANUARY 16, 1959
0.025 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to 0.0375 of
one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season ofeach year.
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Source: LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER, tributary to WALLA WALLA RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:

I Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I Q - Q
5N _35E, WM__2 _ NENE

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION (IR) and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION <IS)

Twp Rng Sec 0-Q
Certificate (acres)

Mer 86961 (IR) 86964 (IS)
6N 35E WM 34 NWSW 1.0 1.0

8. Transfer Application T-11539 proposes to change the place of use ofthe above described
rights to:

IRRIGATION (IR) and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION (IS)

Twp Rog Mer Sec Q-Q Certificate (acres)
86961 (IR) 86964 (IS)

6N 35E WM 34 SE SE 1.0 1.0

The amount ofwater used for irrigation under this right, together with the
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to 0.0375 of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year provided further
that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any deficiency in the
available supply of any prior right existing for the same land and shall not
exceed the limitation allowed herein.

LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER, tributary to the WALLA WALLA
RIVER

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

9. The second primary right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 87556 (supersedes 85456) in the name ofHUDSON BAY DISTRICT

IMPROVEMENT COMPANY (perfected under Permit S-43973)
IRRIGATION of 1.0 ACRE
SEPTEMBER 28, 1978
0.0275 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Tw Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

5N 35 E WM I NENW POD 111 -910 FEET SOUTH AND 700 FEET WEST
FROMTHENCORNEROF SECTION I

5N 35 E WM 12 SWNE POD #2 - 1030 FEET NORTH ANO 900 FEET EAST
FROM THE CENTEROF SECTION 12

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer I Sec J 0-Q Acres
6N 35E WM I 34 I SE SE 1.0
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10. Transfer Application T-1 1539 proposes to change the place of use of the above described
1.0 acre to a different configuration within the same quarter quarter and tax lot to:

IRRIGATION
TwD Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres
6N 35 E WM 34 SE SE 1.0

11. Transfer ApplicationT-11539 shall be processed simultaneously with Transfer Application
T-11046, to alleviate a layered situation with an existing water righton the proposed "TO"
lands in Transfer Application T-11539.

TransferReview Criteria [0AR 690-380-4010(2)]

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

13. Diversion structures and ditches sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal ofTransfer
Application T-11539.

14. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the rights.

15. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

Partial Cancellation ofa WaterRight

16. There is another layered water right for supplemental irrigation (Certificate 87770) on the
Certificates 86961 and 86964 "FROM" lands. The landowners, Paul and Mary Zehr do
not intend to transfer this portion ofCertificate 87770 and on February 21, 2013, Paul and
Mary Zehr submitted an affidavit to voluntarily cancel this 1.0 acre portion.

The portion of the following right is proposed to be cancelled:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Season of Use:
Source:

87770 in the name of PAUL ZEHR and NITA STOCKE (perfected under
permit G-13451)
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 1.0 ACRE
JUNE 23, 1 995
0.013 cfs
March I through October 3 l
ZEHRWELL within the PrNE CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

6N 35 E WM 34 NW SW ZERR WELL-950 FEET SOUTH AND 1220 FEET
EAST FROM THE WCORNEROF SECTION 34

T-11539.kdd/jms Page 4 of6 Special Order Volume 9I, Page 45,



,

Authorized Place ofUse to be Cancelled:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

TwD Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
6N 35E WM 34 NW SW 1.0

Conclusions ofLaw

The changes in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-1 1539 are consistent with the
requirements ofORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000 and the abandoned right
should be cancelled.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

I. The change in place of use proposed in Transfer ApplicationT-11539 is approved,
concurrently with Transfer Application T-1 1046. The portion of the right that has been
abandoned is cancelled.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 86961, 86964,
87556, and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 87770 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by the partial cancellation and transfer.

4. Water right Certificates 86961, 86964, and 87556 are modified. The Department will issue
superseding certificates describing the rights when it determines that it is necessary for
record keeping.

5. The water user shall maintain and operate the existing measurement device and shall make
such improvements as may be required by the Department.

6. The former place of use of the transferred rights shall no longer receive water under these
rights.

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2015. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, the Department will issue new
certificates confirming the rights transferred and when it determines that it is necessary for
record keeping.
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Z2a ofOctober. 2013.

rvices Administrator, for
, DIRECTOR

votrans0T2870%

.,
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STATEOF OREGON

COUNTYOF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATEOF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

NITA STOCKE
311 SOUTH MAIN STREET
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

PAUL L.. ZEHR
1206 JACQUELYNST
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

confirms the right 10 use the waters ofTWO WELLS within the PINECREEK BASTN for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
of23.77 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-13451. The date ofpriority is JUNE23, 1995. The amount ofwater to which this
right is entitled is limited to an amount actuallyused beneficially, and shall not exceed 0.297 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
(CFS), being0.20 CFS from the Stocke Well end 0.097 CFS from the Zehr Well, or its equivalent in onsc ofrotation,
measured at the wells.

The period ofuse is Morch I through October 31.

The wells are located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

6 N 35 E WM 34 NWSW STOCKE WELL - 955 FEETSOUTH AND 970 FEET
EASTFROMTHEWCORNER OF SECTION 34

6N 35E WM 34 NWSW ZEHR WELL- 950 FEET SOUTH AND 1220 FEET
EAST FROM THEWCORNEROF SECTION 34

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lends, is
limited to a diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot persecond, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be
further limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre foreach acre irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach
year.

A description ofthe place ofuse to which this right is appurtenant is ns follows:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rne Mer Sec 0-Q Acres Owner
6N 35 E WM 34 NWSW 7.59 ZEHR
6N 35 E WM 34 NWSW I6.18 STOCKE

The quantity ofwaterdiverted at the Zehr Well, togetherwith the quantity ofwaterdiverted at the Stocke Well, shall not
exceed the quantity ofwater originally available from the Stocke Well.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. The water users shall maintain the meters orothersuitable measuring devices in good working order.

B. The water users shall allow the Watermaster access to the meterormeasuring device; provided however, where the
meterormeasuring device is located within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

T- l 1539-rr.kdd Page I of2 Certificate 88900



C. The Director may require the water users to keep and maintain a record of the amount (volume) ofwater used and
may require the water users to report water use on a periodic schedule as established by the Director. In addition, the
Director may require the water users to report general water use information, the periods ofwater use and the pince
and nature of use ofwater under the right The Director may provide-an opportunity forthe water users to submit
alternative reporting procedures for review and approval.

The right is limited to any deficiency in the available supplyof anyprior right existing for the same land.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal ofwater from any well listed on this right, then
use ofwater from the wells shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule ofwithdrawal shall be regulated until or
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action tomitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to Jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance ofWater Wells
in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access pon, and may also include an air line and pressure gouge to
determine the water level elevation in the well at all times.

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictionson the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

The right is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water users are advised that new regulations may require the
use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the landuse associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 87770 , State Record ofWater Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an orderof the Water Resources Director entered Ot._21 7o13
approving Transfer Application T-11539.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions ofORS
540.610 pertaining to forfeirurc or abandonment.

The right to the use ofthe water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place ofuse described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed E. 27- 201%

, Water Right Services Administrator, for
ARD, DIRECTOR

·,

T-11539-rr.kdd Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 88900 .
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BEFORE THE ATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

UMATILLA COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLATION)
OF A PORT IOI OF A HATER RIGHT)
IN THE NAME OF PLEASANT VIE )
IRGAT_cQgAY_- --)

0 R D E R-----

On March 7, 1979, Clifford L. and Virginia P. Trout submitted an affidavit
that they are the owners of a certain water right and the lands to which the water
right is appurtenant; that they have abandoned any and all interest in and to said
water right and request the same be canceled.

The water right in question is a portion of the right described by the
certificate recorded at Page 46242, Volume 38, State Record of Wlater Right Certifi­
cates, in the name of Pleasant Vie Irrigation Company, and is for the use of not
to exceed 0.5 cubic foot per second of water from Little Walla Walla River, with a
date of priority of January 16, 1959, for suoplemen'tal irrigation of 20.0 acres inS' SW; SW;, Section 28, Township 6 North, Range 35 East, • M.

0RS 540.621 provides that: "Whenever the owner of a perfected and developed
water right certifies under oath to the Water Resources Director that the water right
has been abandoned by him and that he desires cancellation thereof, the later Resources
Director shall enter an order canceling the v,ater right."

NO, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the said water right, being a por­
tion of the right described by the certificate recorded at Page 46242, Volume 38,
State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the said certificate of water right is canceled,
and in lieu thereof a new certificate be issued to describe the balance of the water
right NOT involved in this proceeding.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 5th day of •pril, 1979. /_

%%«
Director



STATE OF OREGON,

County of Marion.

I, J.~IJJ~?...L ~!:lX~!m - , Water Resources Director of the State of Oregon,

do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of .order.entered.April.5,1979.and.recorded..at.......
Page.7.../a).ume..3?2..Special.Order..Record.of..the.Mater.Resources.Department.....................
has been compared with the original and that it is a correct transcript therefrom and the whole of

such originai ·-······:rnas:;jJ1l..!>.r.d!:lr._ - as the same appears

...............o.f.. r.e.cor.d in my office and custody.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ?.!h day of

................... fo.,pr.i.1 , 19.l':J....

By ·-···········································





BEFORETHE WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

CORRECTING FINAL ORDER

Marvin Sams submitted an application for allocation of conserved water on May 20, 1999. The
Department issued an order approving the allocation on September 1, 1999. The order was filed at
Special Order Volume 53, pages 1191 to 1193.

Subsequent to issuance of the order, the Department identified a scrivener's error in assignment of the
priority dates for the conserved water rights. The order describes the priority dates for the applicant's
portion of the conserved water as being the same as those of the originating rights and the priority
dates of the state's portion for instream use as being oneminute junior LO those of the originating
rights.

Pursuant to section 4, chapter 726, Oregon Laws 1997, the applicant may chose that the priority dates
for the rights to the use of the conserved water be either the same as those of the originating rights or
one minute junior to those of originating rights. However, the alternative chosen by the applicant must
apply lo all the conserved water rights. The Department has confirmed that the applicant intended that
the conserved water rights be one minute junior to the originating rights. Therefore, section 4 of the
order should read as follows:

"4. The Department shall issue a new Certificate to the applicant for use of water from the
Lillie Walla Walla River in the amount of 15.71 gpm/0.035 cfs under a priority of March
25, 1912 plus one minute, for irrigation of 5.02 acres of orchard located in Tax Lot 1000
within the SE¼ Sec. 33, T 6 N, R 35E., WM, and a new Certificate to the applicant for
use of water from the Little Walla Walla River in the amount of 31.86 gpm/0.07 I cfs
under a priority of January 16, 1959 plus one minute, for irrigation of 5.02 acres of orchard
located in Tax Lot l000 within the SE¼ Sec. 33, T 6N, R 35 E., WM."

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the Special Order filed at Volume 53, pages 1191 to 1193 is modified
to reflect the correction described above. AJI other provisions of the original order are retained.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 22..day of November, 2000.

.el#
Director

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by
ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may
either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order.

Special Order Vol. 5{ Page g35

In the Matter of the Allocation of Conserved )
Water, Certificate 50401 and Certificate )
2600 I, Umatilla County, Oregon )

...



STATS OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION COMPANY
MILTON-FREEWATER, OREGON 97862

confirms the right to use the waters of the LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER,
a tributary of the WALLA WALLA RIVER, for IRRIGATION of 1111.48 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 26001. The date of priority is
JANUARY 16, 1959. The amount of water to which this right is entitled
is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 27.79 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in-case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

NEl< NEl<, SECTION 2, T 5 N, R 35 E, WM ..

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any ocher right existing for the same lands, is limited
to 0.0375 of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

S NW NW 20.00 ACRES
SECTION 2

NE NW4 2.43 ACRES
SECTION 3

TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH,
RANGE 35 EAST, W.M.

NW',( NW',( 10.00 ACRES
SW NW 40.00 ACRES
NE SW 10.00 ACRES
NW{ SW4 40.00 ACRES
SW SW4 40.00 ACRES
SE SW 40.00 ACRES

SECTION 27

SEl< SWI( 40.00 ACRES
NE SE 40.00 ACRES
SW4 SE 40.00 ACRES
SE SE 40.00 ACRES

SECTION 28

NW)( SW}( 40. 00 ACRES
SE SE 20.00 ACRES

SECTION 29

NE NE 20.00 ACRES
SE NE 40.00 ACRES

SECTION 32

T-7643 & 7644.LHN

NEl< NE)( 40. 00 ACRES
NW NE 40.00 ACRES
SW NE 33.00 ACRES
SE NE 10.00 ACRES
NE NW 38.00 ACRES
NW{ NW 35.00 ACRES
SW NW 40.00 ACRES
SE)( NW)( 4 0 . 0 0 ACRES
NEl< SW',< 38. 50 ACRES
NW SW 40.00 ACRES
NW)( SE)( 13.00 ACRES

SECTION 33

NEI( NW)( 33 . 00 ACRES
SW NWK 20.00 ACRES
SE NW 20.00 ACRES
NE SWK 32.85 ACRES
NWl< SW',< 3 8 • 0 0 ACRES
SW SW 12.50 ACRES
SE SW 36.70 ACRES
NW)( SEl< 30.00 ACRES

SECTION 34

SE SW 38.50 ACRES
SECTION 35

TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH,
RANGE 35 EAST, W.M.

76331
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This certificate describes that portion of. the wacer righc confirmed
by Certificate 49842, State Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT
modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered HO'' S 1999..___, approving Transfer Applications
7643 and 7644. '

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. The use
confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is
available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for
maintaining instream flows.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixed181999

5rna•a3GI,Irecr

Recorded in State Record of Wac-er Right Certificates numbered 76331.

T-7643 & 7644.LHN



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION COMPANY
MILTON-FREEWATER, OREGON 97862

confirms the right to use the waters of the LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER,
a tributary of the WALLA WALLA RIVER, for IRRIGATION of 587.68 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 1216. The date of priority is
MARCH 25, 1912. The amount of water to which this right is entitled
is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 7.35 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SE SE, SECTION 35, T 6 N, R 35 E, WM; 5 FEET NORTH AND
1100 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER, SECTION 35..

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

NE NW 2.43 ACRES
SECTION 3

TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH,
RANGE 35 EAST, W.M.

NW~ NW'.( 10.00 ACRES
SW4 NW 40.00 ACRES
NW SW{ 40.00 ACRES
SW SW4 20.00 ACRES

SECTION 27

SE SW 40.00 ACRES
SW SE 30.00 ACRES

SECTION 28

NE{ NE{ 40.00 ACRES
NW{ NE 20.00 ACRES
SW',( NE~ 6 . 00 ACRES
NE~ Nl-11,( 3 8 • 00 ACRES
NW{ NW 35.00 ACRES
SW NW 40 . 00 ACRES
NE SW 22.50 ACRES
NW',( SW'.( 40.00 ACRES
NW4 SE 13.00 ACRES

SECTION 33

NE NW 14.20 ACRES
SE~ NW',( 10.00 ACRES
NE SW4 25.25 ACRES
NW SW{ 38.00 ACRES
SW SW 12.50 ACRES
SE SW4 30.80 ACRES

S½ NWU SEU 20.00 ACRES
SECTION 34

TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH,
RANGE 35 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed
by Certificate 50401, State Record of Water Right certificates, NOT
modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
~~~~~ed NBV e 1999---· approving Transfer Application

T-7643.LHN 76329
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The issuance of this superseding certificate does npt
status of the water right in regard to the provisions
pertaining to forteiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of che water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of usedescribed. The use
confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is
available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for
maincaining instream flows.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixedNV81399

Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76329.

T-7643.LHN



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION COMPANY
MILTON-FREEWATER, OREGON 97862

confirms the right to use the waters of the LITTLE WALLA WALLA RIVER,
a tributary of the WALLA WALLA RIVER, for IRRIGATION of 587.68 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 1216. The date of priority is
MARCH 25, 1912. The amount of water to which this right is entitled
is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 7.35 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SEI( SEI(, SECTION 35, T 6 N, R 35 E, WM; 5 FEET NORTH AND
1100 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER, SECTION 35..

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

NE{ NW 2.43 ACRES
SECTION 3

TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH,
RANGE 35 EAST, W.M.

NWl( NWl( 10. 00 ACRES
SW NW4 40.00 ACRES
NW SW 40.00 ACRES
SW4 SW4 20.00 ACRES

SECTION 27

SE SW4 40.00 ACRES
SW SE 30.00 ACRES

SECTION 28

NEI( NEI( 40. 00 ACRES
NW{ NE 20.00 ACRES
SWI( NEl( 6.00 ACRES
NE NW 38.00 ACRES
NWI( NWl( 35.00 ACRES
SW NW 40.00 ACRES
NEI( SWl( 22.50 ACRES
NW SW 40.00 ACRES
NW SE 13.00 ACRES

SECTION 33

NE( NW{ 14.20 ACRES
SE NW 10.00 ACRES
NE{ SW4 25.25 ACRES
NW SW 38.00 ACRES
SW SW4 12.50 ACRES
SE SW4 30.80 ACRES

S NW4 SEK 20.00 ACRES
SECTION 34

TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH,
RANGE 35 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed
by Certificate 50401, State Record of Water Right Certificates NOT
modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
}5?Gd NOV 81999 ., approving Transfer Application

T-7643.LHN 76329
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The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. The use
confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is
available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for
maintaining instream flows.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixed NOV 8 1999

Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76329.

T-7643.LHN



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 3ls to €ertif@, rat PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION COMPANY

I
i
I

• I.

! I

I
I

I -

of Route 2, Box 30, Milton-Freewater , State o/ Oregon 97862 , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
Little \·/alla Walla River

a tributary of alla alla River
supplemental irrigation of 1137.18 acres

under Permit No. 26001 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
January 16, 1959
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirntod, for the prposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
28.43 cubic feet per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in Lite NE 1/4 NE 1/4, Section 2, TSN, R35£, l~M

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right e:i.-isting for the same lands, shall be limited to 0.0375 of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to whic/1 such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

20.00 acres S l/2 N l/4 Nw 1/4
Section 2

2.43 acres NE 1/4 NW l/4
Section 3

Township 5 North, Range 35 East, W.M.

10.00 acres NW 1/4 NW l/4
40.00 acres SW 1/4 Nw 1/4
10.00 acres NE 1/4 Sw l/4
40.00 acres NW 1/4 SW l/4
40.00 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4

.,.. 40.00 acres SE 1/4 SW l/4
Section 27

40.00 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4
40.00 acres NE 1/4 SE l/4
40.00 acres SW J/4 SE 1/4
40.00 acres SE 1/4 SE 1/4

Section 28
40.00 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/4
20.00 acres SE 1/4 SE 1/4

Section 29
Township 6 North, Range 35 East, W.M.

SEE NEXT PAGE



L,- ~

20.00 acres NE 1/4 NE 1/4
40.00 acres SE l/4 NE 1/4

Section 32
40.00 acres NE l/4 NE 1/4
40.00 acres N'n 1/4 NE l/4
33.00 acres SW 1/4 NE 1/4
10.00 acres SE 1/4 NE l/4
38.00 acres NE 1/4 NW l/4
35.00 acres NW l/4 Nw l/4
40.00 acres SW l/4 N'II 1/4
40.00 acres SE l/4 /lfM l/4
38.50 acres NE l/4 SW 1/4
40.00 acres t>:fl 1/4 Sh' l/4
13.00 acres N l/4 S 1/4

Section 33
33.00 acres NE 1/4 t·M l/4
20.00 acres SW l/4 NW l/4
20.00 acres SE 1/4 NI'/ 1/4
35.25 acres NE L/4 Sw 1/4
38.00 acres N L/4 S L/4
12.50 acres S 1/4 S 1/4
40.00 acres SE 1/4 Sl'I l/4
40.00 acres Nt l/4 SE 1/4
10.00 acres SW 1/4 S€ 1/4

Section 34
38.50 acres SE L/4 Sw l/4

Section 35
Township 6 North, Range 35 East, W.M.

I
I ,

I
I
I

I
I

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the
prior certificate recorded at page 46242, Volume 38, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of orders of the Water
Resources Director entered June 30, 1975, ril 5, 1979, and March 18, 1980.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of
the water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

43 , page 49482Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certifi

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or pince
of use herein described. and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies
established by the water Policy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date.

'II
I



IN THE MATTER OF THE B.RTIALl
CANCELA.TIOJi, OP A 'fil&R RIGHT
IR THE NAME,OP l'l&SAH1' VIEW
IRRIGATION- COMPANY
--------------

On June 7, 1973, William W. Widner su'taitted an affidavit that he

is the owner of a water right and the lands to whioh the right is appurtenant;

that he has abandoned any and all interest in and to the said water right and
,« +i r!erg

request the eame be canceled.

The water right in question is part of that evidenced by certificate

recorded at Page 32548, Volume 24, State Record of Wiater Right Certificates,
, j+ dp

~•t ~ ,.

and is for the appropriation of not to exceed 0,125 cubic foot per second

of water from Little Walla Walla River, with a priority date of January 16, 1959

for the supplemental irrigation of 5.0 acres in the NW¼ NW¼, Section 33,
•• I

Township 6 North, Range 35 East, W,M.

ORS 540,621 provides that: "'Whenever the owner of a perfected

and developed water right certifies under oath to the State Engineer that
r

the water right baa been abandoned by him and tbat he desires cancelation
..

thereof, the State Engineer shall enter an order canceling the water right."

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the mater right tor the

use of 0.125 cubic foot per second of water from Little Walla Walla R1ver,

with a priority date of January 16, 1959, for eupplemontal irrigation of

5.0 acres in the N; NW, Section 33, Township 6 North, Range 35 East, •M.,

is canceled.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 30th day of June, 1975.

; CHRIS l,. WHEELER
StateEngineer



3EFORE HE 4ATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

UMATILLA COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLATION)
OF A PORTION OF A WATER RIGHT)
IN THE NAME OF PLEASANT VIE )
!RIGA[IQ_CQAyY_.--- _)

0 R DER--- --

On March 7, 1979, Clifford L. and Virginia P. Trout submitted an affidavit
that they are the owners of a certain water right and the lands to which the water
right is appurtenant; that they have abandoned any and all interest in and to said
water right and request the same be canceled.

The water right in question is a portion of the right described by the
certificate recorded at Page 46242, Volume 38, State Record of Water Right Certifi­
cates, in the name of Pleasant View Irrigation Company, and is for the use of not
to exceed 0.5 cubic foot per second of water from Little Walla Walla River, with a
date of priority of January 16, 1959, for supplemental irrigation of 20.0 acres in
S, S; S, Section 28, Township 6 North, Range 35 East, • M.

0RS 540.621 provides that: "l•lhenever the owner of a perfected and developed
water right certifies under oath to the later Resources Director that the water right
has been abandoned by him and that he des ires cancellation thereof, the later Resources
Director shall enter an order canceling the water right."

NOH, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the said water right, being a por­
tion of the right described by the certificate recorded at Page 46242, Volume 38,
State Record of later Right Certificates, is canceled.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the said certificate of water right is canceled,
and in lieu thereof a new certificate be issued to describe the balance of the water
right NOT involved in this proceeding.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 5th day of Apc11, 1979. I~
~Sexson

Director



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

UMATILLA COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLATION OF A )
PORTION OF A WATER RIGHT IN THE NAME )
OF PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION COMPANY )

0 R D E R-----

On February 25, 1980, Clifford & Virginia Trout submitted an affidavit

that they are the owners of a certain water right and the lands to which the

water right is appurtenant; that they have abandoned any and all interest in and

to the said water right and request the same be canceled.

The water right in question is a portion of the right described by the

certificate recorded at Page 46242, Volume 38, State Record of Water Right Certi­

ficates, in the name of Pleasant View Irrigation Company, and is for the use of

not to exceed 1.2O cubic feet per second of water from Little lalla Walla River,

with a date of priority of January 16, 1959, for irrigation of 28. O acres in

NW; Sh; and 20.O acres in N; Sh; S; of Section 28, Township 6 North, Range 35

East, W.M.

ORS 54O.621 provides that: "Whenev.er the owner of a perfected and

developed water right certifies under oath to the Water Resources Director that

the water right has been abandoned by him and that he desires cancellation thereof,

the Water Resources Di rector shall enter an order canceling the water right."

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the said water right, being

a portion of the right described by the certificate recorded at Page 46242, Volume

38, State Record of Wat;er Right Certificates, is canceled.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the said certificate of water right is

canceled, and in lieu thereof a new certificate be issued to describe the balance

of the water right NOT involved in this proceeding.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 18th day of March, 198O.

James E. Sexson,,..
Director

Volume 3, Page 68



September 1, 1992

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
3850 PORTLAND RD NE
SALEM, OR 97310

ii '·

Oleg@on
DEPARTMENT OF

VETERANS'

AFFAIRS

The following accounts are now paid-in-full and the Oregon
Department of Veterans' Affairs no longer has any interest in the
status of the water rights.

C08360

C08797

C09958

C21250

C21550

L29667

APPN # PERMIT#

C23722 18733
R26939 Rl340
26940 21165

GR3409 GR3158
G8388 G8062

G4373 G4125

Decree
Ul3 U13
U418 U383
20705 32932

Decree

2917 El70
32844 26001
G11018 G10108

Decree
4401 2696
44050 32669

CERTIFICATE:#

23139
23141
23140

37824

4533
8691
24375
52008
51425

49818
49482
65881

48313
9311

If you have any questions, please call the undersigned.

ARLENE E. BAKER
Appraisal Coordination Unit
373-2375

BARBARA ROBERTS
Governor

Oregon Veterans' Building
700 Summer Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-1201



.,.
.OREGON

52Il NOTICE OF INTEREST IN WATER RIGHT

Department of VeteraN' Allalrs

DATE SENT TO DATE Rl!tC:"D DY WATER RE.SOURCES
WATltR RESOURCES

To: Di rector of Water Resources
3850 Portland Road N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

DA.Tit RETURNED
TO OVA

E±£g
i' 1 G 1986

<111',TEH REfOURCES DEPl.
SALEM, OREGON

,.
I

This is to notify you of an interest in the following described water right:

ACTUAL

ORIGINAL
APPRAISAL _

On unuf Foprerereoukrrenegerrars1

.ls... t2....., LUaonL»
Drri. Dille ),

;; MAILING ADDRESS/

0

COMMENTS
>-1------------------------------------------i.c
'Ca,-~
a.
E
0
O

PROPERTY AND WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

i l 113 8 6f4of 3/ €K3r7
GR /ot'<B tte.J(,85 ¢¢2r4 &(24s
lt>At' ~ .. bu,5¢ /Otfc /o de., 5Py 9p 58»

I

NUMBER: .:J q I 7
NUMBER: £/ 7O
ACRES:
STATUS:

NUMBER: ~ <l 6 /8 '-/ (J '{8 J_
ACRES:

NUMBER: :or.d , D,4

RANGE

TOWNSHIP

SECTION

APPLICATION

enwu PERMIT
a:
:J
0 CERTIFICATEenwa: IRRIGATION
a: DISTRICT
w DOMESTICI- WATER<:= COMMl?NTS
>,.c
'Ca,-a,a
E
0
O

The State of Oregon, by and thrqugh the Director of Veterans' Affairs, has a security interest In the above-described property
and herebyrequests thatno action be taken todiminish the water rightwithoutnotifying the DepartmentofVeterans· Affairs, 700
Summer Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon 97310 Attention: Butch Gehley, Operations Compliance Manager.

Attachments:

] Legal Descriptions 181 PlatMaps D Please return copy to ODVA D

722-M (1-66)



6N 35 34,

Su ... IJt » t1'C

NWV4 Sec. 34 t61'{ R35E.W.M.
UMATILLA COUNTY

l''_'a',aka.
...c.

- m.or-~ LJ:!!il!.WAT 64 ., -~ -» • )< )Ot - - ,.
tOO

~ ~- .$ ... .,.. .. ....... . et

" '
i

. '

++¢;:°
,.. - I: ""' -,,.,. ,,, ·- pp.1 flt H ,,,,,..

I

• . -·,..-~...
'1

'
-61

:
10·

.,.,
5

'l - r I.... i '""' p-1- 1100 -.... ·- . # .,,_

•
t-

""" . ' -·-· I
,..·-·I !

'tE=] I
I tDOO. ., ..

~- I I_
I

_, I"" .. \. -,ro&"··- I -
'"'° IOOO UCO-- . -- . . . , ... ,., ..

I 'ol $ ~ uoo

a' ,.,_

I --·-IIIOO ....·- . ..,_..
,.
5 ii)' ~ ---- , /..--··- I '°""'' ao.t,n f1

'" ...,, ,,. i, s•c T­ -

ll
:
f

......

o
itc·

I

•tee

-------



OREGON

5EL
Department ot V11erans· Affairs

722-M(1-06)

NOTICE OF INTEREST IN WATER RIGHT

--

DATI? SltNT TO TE REC'D v ATER RESOURCES
WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVEDL+-ll-8'0To: Director of Water Resources
APR 1419863850 Portland Road N.E. DATE RETURNED

Salem, Oregon 97310 TO OVA WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
I SALEM. OREGON

This is to notify you of an interest in the following described water right:
.Oh hUM tut. r r•--po·-- """"""''" ... l.tho Mp ta ti

/JI}!</??<( Ural ORICINAL
APPRAISAL

7TC"# ACTUAL

< MAL ING ADOOP.ss .
>o
>,
.0 COMMCNTS
"O
Q)-Q)

ii
E
0
(.)

PROPERTY AND WATER RIGHT INFORMATION.
TOWNSHIP SN? - NRANGE 35
SECTION 33

APPLICATION NUMBER: ?,,,., ?» aud ? 1od
U) NUMBER: I .
w PERMIT ACRES: I). I f. 2ool K1es(.)
a: STATUS: 14leA:::,

• •0 CERTIFICATE NUMBER: so cf o I 'M/f8:Jen ACRES:wa: IRRIGATION NUMBER: p/s}Vo ,;.,.._ •a: DISTRICT
w DOMESTIC NUMBER: /
I- WATER<

J), .rl:.3 COMMENTS .41./ cowered6 •>,
.0
"O
Q)-Q)

a.
E
0
(.) /--14-4¢,

TheState of Oregon, by and through the Director of Veterans' Affairs. has a security Interest In the above-described property
andherebyrequests that no actlonbe takentodiminish thewater rightwithout notifying tho DepartmentofVeterans· Affalrs, 700
Summer Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon 97310 Attention: Butch Gehloy, Operations Compliance Manager.
Attachments:
181 Legal Descriptions g Plat Maps D Please return copy toODVA D
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tOTICE OF INTEREST IN WAlER RIGHT

To: Director of Water Resources
555 13th Street, N.E.
5alem, Oregon 97310

.JUt7196'

RECEIVED
JAN1 6 1986

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

This is to notify you of an interest in the following described
water right:

Loan Nuber

Borrower's Name

Mailing Address

Property being served by the water:

To.nsns_a
Range -12.£
sscoo 3D.
Tract

Township --
Range

Section

Tract

Township --
Range

Section

Tract

l,A

gR2sv

4R3/0
79s7
L/3173

5c.. 87

32%4a

a?l oo I
\'later Right Numbers:

Permit Nuber(s)

Certificate Nurber(s) SC>t./ 0 I
Irrigation District Plt2a. 5a. .,,f

vu+li, y 4
The State of Oregon, by and through the Director of Veterans' / D ' '
Affairs, has a security interest in the above described property
and hereby requests that no action be taken to diminish the
water right without notifying the Department of Veterans' Affairs,
700 Sum-er Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon, 97310.

Attention: Butch Gehley, Appraisal Coordinator

Attachments:

CK) Legal Descriptions
0G Tax Lot Maps
D Please return copy to ODVA
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l ,t

COUNTY OF
e

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

I

II

STATE OF OREGON
UMATILLA

@his 3ls to Certify, met PLEASANT VIE IRRIGATION COMPANY '

'

'

I·.

of Rt. 2, B0x 30, Mi 1 ton-Freewater ,State of Oregon, 97862 , hes made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a 1·igltt to the use of the waters of
Little Walla Walla River

a tributary of Walla lalla River
supplemental irrigation of i218.l'tt acres

1/9o.J
under Permit No. 26001 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority oj the right hereby confirmed dates from
January 16, 1959
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
30.255 cubic feet per second
2.73s3

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
T h e point of diversion is located in the NE; N E ; , Secti on 2, T. 5 N . , R . 3 5 E . , W. M .

3z82'si3;' fr clo Sec3 Tu 35Er.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right ezisting for the same lands, shall be limited to O. 037 5 of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE

'

ii
11 ii

,,

for the purpose of



I
·1
I

11
I ...... .. - -

20.00 acres S; NW; NW
Section 2

2. 43 acres NE!,; NWJ...
Section 3

T. 5 N., R. 35 E., IL M.

10. 00 acres NW¼ N!-1¼
40.00 acres SW; NW;
10.00 acres NE! SW
40.00 acres NW SW;
40.00 acres SW!., SH¼
40.00 acres SE¼ SW¾

Section 27 ~
28.00 acres, ,NW SW _N7 o. ;

2o° 40.00 acres"S S -/a.oA •
40. 00 acres SE¼ SW;i
40.00 acres NE¼ SE¼
40.00 acres SW; SE
40.00 acres SE SE

Section 28
40.00 acres NW¼ SW!:t
20.00 acres SE¼ SE¼

Section 29
20.00 acres NE; NEh;
40.00 acres SE NE

Section 32
40.00 acres NEls NE¼
40.00 acres NW; NE}
33.00 acres SW!;; NE¾
10.00 acres SE; NE;
38.00 acres NE¼ NW¼
35.00 acres NW; N;
40. 00 acres SW; NW;
40.00 acres SE).; N!-ll.,
38.50 acres NE¼ SW¼
40.00 acres NW¼ SW¼
13.00 acres NW; SE;

Section 33
33.00 acres NE; N;
5.00 acres NWi NI'/!;,

20. 00 acres S\oJI,; NW·s
20.00 acres SE¼ NH¼
35.25 acres NE SW
38.00 acres NW!;; SW,;
12.50 acres SWl::i SN!:.
40.00 acres SE¼ SW¼
40.00 acres NW; SE
10.00 acres SW; SE

Section 34
38.50 acres SE; SW

Section 35
T. 6 N., R. 35 E., W. M.. .

I'

This certU'icate describes that portion of the ater right confirmed by the prior
certifica,te recorded at Page :ffZ:f:.Z, Volume ;!L, State P..ecord of Water Right
Certificates, NOT cm,,-ekr/ by t.he provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on ,jov1/f , 197/•...

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status ot t.be
'l:."ater X:ight in reference to 0RS 520.610.

·a al ow re er aw tt# toots tint@tis $ tit et ti l a@

established by the Mater Policy Review Board.
WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume )a= , page ~



COUNTY OF UMATILLA

I f
sr·gs:.•[m

d6ass-• er nse. v.22.•.Z
Supereded by

Cut. l'lo. ----

STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

Chis 3ls to Certify, r«a PLEASANT VIEW IRRIGATION COMPANY

of Rt. 2, B0x 30, Milton-Freewater ,State of Oregon, 97862 , has made
proof to Lite satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
Little Walla Walla River

a tributary of
supplemental

Walla Walla River
irrigation of 1210.18 acres

1r2.1&

for the purpose of

under Permit No. 26001 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
January 16, 1959
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
-30.255 cubic feet per second

+-8.93

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the NE; NE;, Section 2, T.5 N., R. 35 E., W. M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to 0.0375 of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE
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57 .
- -es SE; SE;
Section 28

40.00 acres NW¼ SW¼
20.00 acres SE¼ SE¼

Section 29 >
20. 00 acres NE¼ NE!.
40.00 acres SE¼ NE¼

Section 32
40.00_acres NE½ NE¼
40.00 acres NWJ:, NE¼
33.00 acres SW; NE
10.00 acres SE¼ NE¼
38.00 acres NE¼ NWJ.ii
35.00 acres NW NW;
40.00 acres SW¼ N~Jl:;
40.00 acres SE¼ NWJ.;
38.50 acres NE SW
40.00 acres NW SW
13.00 acres NW¼ SE!ii

Section 33
33.00 acres NE'-,, NH¼
-a QQ aCl'!eS-NWl.!-NW~ Car-, "' • .... '>Sf H71
20.00 acres SW NW;
20.00 acres SE NM
35.25 acres NE; SW
38.00 acres NW; Sh;
12.50 acres SW SW;
40.00 acres SE¼ SW¼
40.00 acres Nl./¼ SE¼
10.00 acres SIii¼ SE¼

Section 34
38.50 acres SE; S

Section 35
This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior

certificote recorded at page t~::2.-'/2, Volume,i:.._, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered on j..Y ,1915, 6l5,7/$ teht 7r.

The issua.nce of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to ORS 540.610.

I
'I

f I
I

I,,

1'/te Tight to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands l
of use herein described. and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies orpace
establ ,shed by the Water Pol icy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

······•·······s trector

46242, page

August 10, 1978lhis date.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 38
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20. 00 acres S; NW NW
Section 2

2.43 acres NE~ NW¼
Section 3

T. 5 N. , R. 35 E. , W. M.

•!
I

II,

Ii
I

10.00 acres NW¼ NI&
40.00 acres S NW;
10.00 acres NE; SW;
40.00 acres NW; S
40.00 acres SWI;; SW!.1
40.00 acres SE; S

Section 27 a
'-28.00.acres-N; Si, a+cl2£4-
2-40.00acres SM; S_a#el2a-g

40.00 acres SE; SW' •
40.00 acres NE; SE
40.00 acres SWl:i SE¼
40.00 acres SEI;; SE¼

Section 28
40. 00 acres Nl-ll.- SWx
20.00 acres SE; SE,

Section 29 >
20.00 acres NE; NE;
40.00 acres SE¼ NE¼

Section 32
40.00,acres NEI:; NE¼
40.00 acres NW; NE
33.00 acres SW; NE
10.00 acres SE¼ NE.l.t
38.00 acres NE% NW¼
35.00 acres NWJ.;. Nl-11:t
40.00 acres Slo/¼ NWJa
40.00 acres SE¼ NWl:i
38.50 acres NE.I., SW!;.
40.00 acres NW; Sh
13.00 acres NW; SE;

Section 33
33.00 acres NE; N;
E.00acresNgNlg. cs±a. srua.2s,«1
20.00 acres SW; N;
20.00 acres SE½ N\>1%
35.25 acres NE¼ SW¼
38.00 acres NW; SW
12.50 acres SW SW;
40.00 acres SE; SW;
40.00 acres NW SE;
10. 00 acres SI.Jl:; SE.I.,

Section 34
38. 50 acres SE¼ Sl·A.

Section 35

2-6et5

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page j:C::1.-12, Volume>:t' , State llecord of Water Right
Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered on _j..·A _,191; l5,77$ teht var

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to ORS 540.610.

46242, page

August 10, 1978

.,._...,. , - -:"II ••••

afC 3.= &cl Ri

this date.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 38

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
or use herein described. and 1s subJect to the existing minimum flow policies
establ 1 shed by the l•/ater Pol icy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affi.,:ed

II

,,
'I
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Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

April 8, 1980

Clifford & Virginia Trout
Route 2, Box 63C
Milton-Freewater, OR 97862

Dear Clifford & Virginia Trout:

REFERENCE: File No. 32844

PHONE 1-800-452-7813
378-3066

Enclosed is a copy of the Water Resources Director's order entered
March 18, 1980, canceling a part of the water right evidenced by the
certificate recorded at page 46242, Volume 38, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, as authorized by your affidavit.

Our records have been changed and the part of the water right evidenced
by the certificate will be of no further force or effect.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. AIJlson
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:avs
cc: Steven P. Applegate, Watermaster
0426A



A F F I D A V I T

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss

County of Umatilla )

=CEDb i

FEB25 1980
WAT t.R fl ::,UURCES .DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

We, Clifford and Virginia Trout, being first

duly sworn, depose and say that we are the owners of

the NW¼ SW¼ and the N½ SW¼ SW¼ of Section 28, Township

6 North, Range 35 East, W.M., and the water right

appurtenant thereto, which is for the appropriation of

not to exceed l.20 cubic feet of water per second from

the Little Walla Walla River for the supplemental

irrigation of, among other lands, 28 acres in the NW¼

SW¼ and 20 acres in the N½ SW¼ SW¼ of said Section 28,

with a priority of January 16, 1959, as evidenced by

Certificate of Water Right issued to Pleasant View

Irrigation Company and recorded at page 46242, volume

38, State Record of Water Right Certificates; that said

right bas been abandoned and we request the same to be

cancelled.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our

hands this 2o day ot E6 , 190.

.4
Subscribed and sworn to before me this .;?O 'tjt'

day of~ . 19[Je. __ . ,

.la=NotaryPublicforregon

My commission expires le?-..;/J',,.ye,



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Steve Applegate
Watermaster, District #5

Bruce Estes

File G-5488

DATE: January 25, 1980

Contains
Rrcyclrd
1Material
t,125.1307

Since the affidavits were sent back to you on October 12, 1979, for
the cancelation involved under the Cliffor ahd V,irginia Trout filings
have you had any response from Mr. Trout? I can't find any tracks
in any of the files here that affidavits have come in so any infor­
mation you could turn up would be very helpful. Thank you Very much.
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RECEIVED
71979MAR

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

± yd.

and say that we are the owners of

\We,

)
) ss

County of Umatilla )

LI
being first duly so: ,

STATE OF OREGOl

20.0 acres in the s½ Swt su}, Section 28, Township 6 North, Range

35 East, W,M., and a portion of the water right appurtenant thereto,
o.5

said right being for the appropriation of not to exceed a75 cubic

foot per second of the waters of the Little Walla Walla River for the

supplemental irrigation of the above described land, with a dote of

priority o January l6, 1959, which was confirmed by certiciate of

water right issued to Pleasant View Irrigation Company and recorded

at Page 46242, Volume 38 of the State Record of Water Right Certificates;

that we have abandoned said water right and request same canceled.

we have hereunto set my hand this__IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

as ·:_hi,no.

Subscribed and sworn to me before me this1_day of

Notary Pufilic &oregon

My Comnission expires "zt-rv,, L, /t?.P"I , I



Permit A-2M-11-67

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF MATTLL

Proof of Appropriation of Water

PWS1NT vm, IRRIGUIOO co.

State Printing 47211

of Rwte 2, Box 30, Milton-Tresvater
has applied beneficially the waters of
LAttle alla alla River

a tributary of Valla. Walla River
supplemental irrigation

, State of

for the purpose of

under Permit No. 26001 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority of the
right dates from January 16, 1959

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
)L.18 Qubio feet per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
Thepointofdiversionislocatedinthe NE¼ liFt, Section 2, T. S If., R• .3.5 'S., "• M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to 0,0375 of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shalt
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is

as fo~0: aorea s½ R.,¼ ru¼ 40.0 ac:rea tlE¼ SEt 40.0 ac:reo 5.-il lU1
~ti.on 2 40.o acrea SJ! SE 40,.0 acres SJ: Wi

2.J,3&cre.a HEt K:I¼ 40.0 acreo SE SB JB.S acres RE S'4
Section 3 Section 2 lao.o acirei, W ~,

T.51., 35 B., H. l0.0 acres M}S} 13.0 a0res M} SE¢
20.0 acres SE} SEE Section 3

10.0 acres M} 1} section 29 33.0 acres } ma
ho.o aoree sw1 ii~J 2'.>.0 aerczs n&'- NBt s.o acNa Hi INSan.lli,

110,0 acres llEi s-.a! hO.o aerea SI½ ~¼ 20.0 acrea sv _
l0,0 acres I) ] Section 32 20,0 acres S
lo.0 acres s4 s9± lo.0 acres I; ME} 35.25acres 1E
40.0 aorea SE Si~ hO.O acrea W~ U& ~•~ neroa !M ;Sllfl.

Section i 40 .o aOl"Oa. S'.11 m: ......_. acres S¢

28.0 &orol!I BJ a )S.O acres SEi BE ~:8 ::: NI
40.0 aore9 Sil .38 .o ai:ree IIE a, 10.0 acres Sil
lo.o acres SE} lo,o acres i ? 4_et4Pg s}

sect4sn 2 ssti 33 "a?gt}
T. 6 u.;"'ii;-Js ., v. M.

I have rend the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of ··-····- _.. ,. ,

---·-·· ,_ ···••·••····· -·. ••··· ,~ ._.__ ·•· ~ .



Apr11 12, 1979

CHfford A Virginia Trout
Route 2, ox 63 C
1111 ton-Freewater, OR 97862

RE: Files ~o. 2160 and 32844

ear Mr. Mrs. Trout:

Enclosed are copies of the Water Resources Director's
orders entered Apr11 5, 1979, canceling parts of the water rfghts
evfdonced by the certificates recorded at ~ages 46241 and 46242,
Volume 33, State Record of Water Rights Certificates, as author­
ized by your affidavits sulln1tted March 7, 1979.

Our records have been changed and the parts of the water
rights evfdenced by the certfffcates recorded at pages 4~241 and
46242 will be of no further force or effect.

Sincerely,

kayne ]. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

J0:jfv
enclosures
cc: ~lillfam I. Porffly, Watermaster, District 5



October 7, 1976

Mrs. Jess!e M, Bell
Ueatilla County Clerk
Umatilla County Courthouse
Pendleton, 0R 97801

Dear Mrs. Bells

The water right evidenced by the certificate recorded
at page 32348, Volume 24, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, issued to Pleasant View Irrigation Company
and recorded in your office on or about August 9, 1965,
was partially canceled by order of the State Engineer
dated June 30, 1975.

A certified copy of the order is enclosed for your action
under the provisions of ORS 540.650.

Your records should be changed to show the part of the
right canceled as described in the order.

Sincerely,

Wayne J, Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO:cc
Encl.

378-3066



October 7, 1976

m.lliam I. Porfily
Vatermaster, DIstric 5
P,O, Box 1427
Pendleton, OR 97801

Dear Bills

Enclosed is a copy of special order recorded at
Volume 25, Page 477,

At a later date, the Hydrographic Division vill
send you a copy of this order along with the
applicable abstract.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJOzcc
Encl.



October 7, 1976

WHUam w. Widner
P.O. Box 126
Milton-Freewater, OR 97862

Dear Mr. Widner:

Enclosed is a copy of the State Engineer's order
entered June 3O, 1975, canceling a part of the
water rieht evidenced by the certificate recorded a
at page 32348, Volume 24, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, as authorized by your affidavit
submitted June 7, 1973,

Our records have been changed and this part of the
water right will be of no force or effect.

Sincerely,

aye J, Overcash
later Rights Engineer

WJO1cc
Encl.

378-3066



G-5997
32844
216o
GI-123

June 22, 1973

kr., klillian• iiidner
P. u. Box 126
iuJ.ton-Freewater, ui 97862

Dear Sir:

\·le have recently received three affidavits of abandonment authorizing
the cancellation of a portion of Certificates 32347, 32348, and GE-1193.
e have also received your check in the amount of $3.00 for certificate
recording fees. Our receipts numbered 34399 and 34400 are enclosed.

Thia will also acknowledge your application numbered G-5997.

Your application is now in satisfactory form for approval by the issu­
ance of a permit.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS ±. SHOOK
Assistant

TL:bJs
inc.



May 3, 1973

Mr. Jerry Haines
atermaster, District No, 5
P.O. Box 82
Pendleton, OR 97801

Dear Mr, Haines

I am enclosing a copy of a letter I wrote last year regarding an
incomplete application for a change in use of water prepared by the
Pleasant View Irrigation Coc:ipany. I aasume thia la what you refer
to in your letter, but lt doean't mention such Sections 33 and 34,

I sent you a copy of this letter on August 15, 1972, so perhaps thia
is not what you are looking for.

Sincerely,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJids
Encloaure

2917
9816

32844
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April J, 1Y,.)

,.iJHa, 1,. 1,ictner
r v» ox 126
l.ilton-Freewator, Uh V,862

Dear Jir:

we have recently received your corrected applicc.tion nw:ibored U-5997
and a roproauciole u.p. Thank you !or sending us he ell driller' a
nare, This inforration has been forwarded to the Ground hater action
o! thio o.f!ice.

Ae roqueeted in your letter o! ~rch 1~, 197.3, I have preporod the
necesuar,Y n!!idavito o! abandoncent for your o.xarni.ziation. On receipt
ot t.hu nigned af!idavita, we will cancel a portion or Corti.ficate o!
Reg1atrat1on recorded at Page Glt-119.3, Ground Water kegiatration
hecords, and Certificates of 't,ator hiiJbt recorded at Fages 3237 and
J2J48, ~tato ltccord ot hater fii&ht Corti.ficatea. Incidentally, new
certi!icatea o! ~ater ri.o;ht will have to be ioauod to Plcaeo.nt View
Irr18ation Cor..pany; therefore, a $J.OO recording fee rust aocopany
the ai'i'idavita.

Very truly yours,

Thu ±. riJui
Asaiatant

T.W:bja
l.nolosv.rea

C.-5997
2160
.32844
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August 15, 1972

Jerry Haines
:aterraaater I District No. 5
I'. O. l-ox 82
ienleton., Oregon 97802

I do not know what mp James Reese may have reference to. Permit
number G-'5%0 was issued to him February 2, 1970, end a co!y of
the applic,ition map was attached to the ;errit when it was mniled.
If he wants Mother copy of this, he must submit n printing fee of
5C cents and we will furnish it.

There were some ground water registrations filed for the same
property by Jeanie Reese and 1 co not find any record fore new
applicntion by Jamos Reese.

I do not find record of an eplication for change by Pleasant View
Irrigation Company but Harold Bishop did GUbmit one but did not
submit money with it. I am enclosing a copy of a letter written
to Nr. Bishop regarding this.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJ:ds
Enclosure

•



June 23, 1972

Harold Bishop
Route 2
Milton-Freewater, Oregon 97862

Dear Mr, Bishop

2917
9816

3284

Some ti:ne ago, you subcitted an assignment of some part of the right
under permit E-170 to Pleasant View Irrigution Company and also an
application for approval of a change in use prepared by the Pleasant
View Irrigation Company. 'Ibis was not accompanied by the statutory
fee so could not be filed and it wns also misplaced, which caused a
consider 1ble delay in responding to it for which I apologize.

The right initially dosoribed in permit r/-170 has been completed
and a certificate of water right issued in evidence of this. As a
perfected right is appurtenant to the land described, there is no
need of an assignment of this.

An aJplication for a change in use must be made by tho owner of the
lands to which the particular right is appurtenant. If you own the
SE NE; of Section 32, Township 6 North, Range 35 Eat, ',M., and
desire to change the place of use from this to other tracts, then you
should make the application as owner of the lands. I am returning
the application prepared by tho Pleasant View Irrigation Company,
the mnp accompanying that application and another form so you, or the
present owner of the land, may prepare the application for a change.

In addition to the right evidenced by certificate recorded at page
10713, there is a supplemental right for the irrigation of 200 acres
in this tract fron waste water evidenced by certificate recorded at
page 7503. In addition, certificate recorded at page 32348 as iooued
to Pleasant View Irrigation Company in evidence of tho right to
appropriate water from little Walla Halla River for supplemental
irrigation of lands including 40.0 acres in the SE NE of Section 2,
This applioation was made for a permit for additional water as
certificate 10713 only provides tor l/80th of a cubic foot per second
for each sore.



Harold Bishop
June 23, 1972
Page 2

If there is to be a change of place of use for the primary right
described in certificate 10713, the transfer must also include the
supplemental rights described in certificate 7503 and 323-48, or this
part of those rights must be canceled. Considering the location and
the fact that certificate 750 provides for the use of waste water
from part of the swt of Section 33 and the NE of Section 3 of the
adjoining township, it doesn't seem probable that this could be used
in Sections 33 and 34. Probably the best course of action would be
to cancel that part of the right described in certificate 7503
appurtenant to the SE N} of Section 32, Township 6 North, Ranee
35 Est, M., and transfer them along with the primary right, the
supplemental right described in certificate 32348,

Proper action will be more promptly taken when the application is
submitted by the owners of the land from which the right is to be
transferred, uch an application for ea chenge for irrigation of
l40.0 requires fees of ·21.50.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJ:ds
Enclosures



Juno 9, 1965

I r. ~BBol Blnokler
1016 uth Kain
ilton-.'roe-.. tor, Oreeon

Dear ?'r. Blackler1

A porr.d.t Wela 1aouod to .;ybil 1-!cK :Buohwnltor nnd
-;rlvi11. •• Turner cl eoeribing the appropriation of o.45 cubic
foot er second of vator fro a well for auppl0t0ent. l irriga­
tion of 4o aero in the :: , .., j., 3ection "0, Townatip 6 North,
!anse 35 :::not, .!: •

'he appliction indicatos thnt the proJoot WD.a oo::i;;lete
won tho appliontion V\B tiled and aoco:rdin, to our rocorda the
per.ii t 1s VS.lid.

1 beliov') you I vo o.coeon to the rooordo reB"}rdinl!
Hoaeant Vie".i IrriG'ltion Cocip:my' s per.nit Ho. 26001

Ver., truly yours,

CL.I3 L. £La
'Jt .. to i)iginoer

By
'revor Jones, Assistant

'Jeh

•



April 21, 1965

Pleasant Viev IrrJ.8otion Co.
Route 2, Bx 183
Milton-Preeuater, Oregon

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a proof of appropriation under permit number
26001. This proo.r of appropriation describe& supplelleiltal
irrigation under the permit which the Pleasant View Irrigation
Co. tiled :>n January 16, 1959. The proof shOllld be examined
and if satisfactory, signed in the apaco provided near the bottcm
of the fon:i. Upon receipt or tho properly executed proof,
this office will proceed towards issuance of a con.firming water
right certificate.

Thia office is also pr pared at this tii:ie to issue the
correction certificate on pennit nlllllber 1216 also in \.he name Jt
Pleasant View Irrigation Co. The corrected. certificate on th
permit vill be issued as aoJn as ve receive the neceaaary '1.00
certificate recording tee. Since you have already submitted the
$1.00 certificate recording fee for pennit 26001, only $1.00 is
now required.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. HEELER
State ..ngineer

3y
c. o. Bartels
Assistant

COB:cav

Enclosure

328ll
11785
2917
2160



I F F I D A V I T

being first duly

sworn, derose and say thvt we are officers of the r1easant View Irrigation Ccmpany;

th~t the Heasant Vie\1 I~ation Ccmr.e.ny is the owner of the water right evidenced

by the certificate recorded at i.age 10714, Volume 10, State Record of hater Right

Certificates which is for the appropriation of the waters of the little alla alla

River for irrigation of among other lands 36.43 cres in the SE~ SWt, Section 34,

Township 6 l,orth, Range 35 East, • !•. ; that ;,,.43 acres of these lando ere looeted

in the !,Et t,1'11;, Section 3, To1mship 5 North, R~nge 35 Fast, 1-i. M., as shown by the

map which aocomi:,anicd the arplio, tion and which shows the lands olaimtd by the r•roof;

that the 2.43 acres located by the map iD said Section 3 are nd have been irrig•,ted

under the right in question and request that the certific te recorded at page 10714,

Volume l0, State iiecord of , ter kight Certificates be ctnceled and in lieu thereof

a new certificate be iseued correctly locating the aforesaid 36.43 acres as boing

34.0 acrea in the SE~ Slit,, Section 34, Township 6 North, rl·,nse 35 Fnst, 1,. H., and

2.43 acres in the NE Ni, Section 3, Township 5 ::orth, Range 35 i:ast, ... I·,.

IN ,ITNE&. ;:HER::,...,F, e hove hereunto set our hands this _

day of l96l,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this_ d.ly of -------.-1 1961.

Notary Public for Oregon
!t>' Commission Elq;ires: _

o
\.;

r



'

'leasant Viev Irrigati:m C:m,paey
'bute 2, i3:>x 183
! 1lt:>n-Froevatcr, Oregon

Gentlemen:

I have enclosed an affidavit which I believe states the claim
y:>u have made as to the l:>cati:>n of the 2.lJ acres in ~uestion. This
should be completed by the officers of the Pleasant Vieu irritation
Company and returned to us so further action may be taken on mnldruJ the
requestsd changes.

I don't t.hink ;,e need t:> be c:>ncernod uith the differences y:ru
l'."entioned between the tuo maps. Pro:>f uas Made under the first permit
on the basis of the 1912 mao and I think the sh~ring of these tracts on
the 1925 map is incidental. ,le :mly need be c:mcerned with the acr,Jage
shn on the 1912 lllD.;> so .::ar as it pertain:: to tho prnf under I.he first
right and the acreage shon on the 1925 map so far as it pertains to
the proof under the later permit.

l•le do have a signed proof in c::mnecti:m with permit number 26001
and the certificate recordin[ fee, but if a chane s made in the earlinr
right ve will have to prepare a new proof and send it to you for signature
as it should list all the lands for ~hich a primary right exists.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. HELLER
State En;:inecr

7
Trevor J :mes
'ssistant

TJ:jb



8 /1~C/.I 1?,.,,
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March 3, 196l

Pleasant Vieu Irr1gat1:>n C:npazv
Route 2, Box lB.3
lfilton-Freevater, Oregon

On August l6, 1963 and again on November 26, 196.3, I wrote ;you
regarding one course of action you could take to correct what you felt
vas an error 1n an earlillr right at the Pleasant Viell Irrigation Cmpan
ao pr:>:>f c:>uld be prepared 1n the manner you requested under pem.it
number 26001. We b.ave b.ad no reply ar indication or vhat c:>urse you
vi.ah to take. I do not vi.sh to be unduly hasty, but unless some other
acti:>n 1s taken, an authorized :,fficial of the irrigation district should
sign and return the prof sent you May 2, 1963, s3 we can issue the

- o:>nf'U'llling cert1!1cato.

Verr truly 2urs,

CHRIS L. W":IEELER
State Engineer

By
'l'roYor Jones
Assiatant

J1Jb

32844
2160
1178$
2917



Nover:iber 2c, 1963

Pleasant View Irrigation Co.
Rau e 2, "ox 13
• 'ilt::in-Freei.mter, Oregon

Ge!'!tlcr.en:

In response to -i letter of your:i on .\ug1,:..,t 16, 1963,
I rote rearding a course of action to correct uhat you thought
uas an error in the earlier right of tho Pleasant ~ie,· Irrigation
ro;:nan• so. -;ir::,o~ cot 11 'ie ore 1&.rod :i . yo~ ?'\!l;uooted under ?er.it
?lo. 26001. e can i thhol l action on t.J is for a reasonable time
but generally tho longer this t.rpe of thin is delayed the ,ore
difficult it becornea, p .rticularly encl ti,,e then in a chant,e
of <liroctor... 6 n"l~ l11tvo a COP: of t!' plat referred to in
my lotter and ill check your computations of the correct acro­
a;~ .,lthin ...~e f ur quc,rtors .1.f tl•o .:l '- of .,cction )4. If you
desire alditionl inforaion, e wll furnish it on request.

Very trul;.• yours,

Cl·GI • t "L
State ' ni;i.neer

32884
2160

TJ/gc

Dy
Trevor Jones, ~ssistant
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Abstract of Permit No. 26001

NE¾ I N\'I'¼ SW¼ SE¼
Twp. R11nao Soc.

SE: NE: NW SW¼ SE 1'."E¼ NW, sw+ SE\.'.NE NW¼ SW!.', SE¼ NE NW¼ sw%,

i
-S!1- .. ~. " --- s±
L.. .. .,,. - ,~ ·~ .,. .,.. - .- . ' Ei A..,,, .,. .

!nit..... ---- I±....... ...,. . ,.. .,,, ',.. ft- --. -- slr;.,
')tl .. ,. -,.....,., ~"

"'" "' ,.,.

-:1'1 "" ,n
- .

Little Valla \.all.a RiTor, tr1b., o! '-all• ulla riivor

?.'Upplaental irripUon

3232t s. ~ 3173.3' w. !rw. vtte can~r of ~ec• .)6, ?. 6 11.,
r•• 3S L., lf.t'. '!bu he&dpte io w1t.h1n &f tlA Jlc;-t., Sec. 2,
,:. ' •• , J•• 35 r., tt.H., in Count.)' or Uaat.1lla

DESORIPTION OF LAND TO BE mRIGATED OR PLAOE OF USE

See At.1.&chocl Shoe't.

Certificate No.

.)l.18 c.! •... , moar.ured o.t. tl!e point or divors1cn

April 15, 1960

J&n\l&!'J' 16, 1959

Application No. 32844

PlNNnt Viev lrritt 1.1an Co.
lloute 2, Box 18.)
!:.U.t.oo Freew tor, Cro1,on

Priority date

Amount of water

Time limit to begin construction

W.'/.l8

Name

AddTess

Source of water supply

Use

Point of diversion

Number of acres

•

n
1•
•

Time limit to complete construction 10-1..60 utended to

Time limit to completely apply water 10-1-61 extended to

extended to

extended to

RemaTks: 'lh.!.1 approprJ.Alion ohal.l be lJ.Qitcd t.o 0.0375 ot one cul..1o fr..ot. p•r tocor.d or
1.t.e eq:dv. l14lt. !or eaah aero lrrit:atedJ rron.ded rur..i.or t.tJ&t. the uo,1nt or wat•r ollowid.
here.LA, t.olieth:r ,:1th tho aount. eoCW"c\1. under o:uJ o'C.h•r riLht. niatinti ,er 1.1:o ec;e
le.'1.d11 er.all not cxctt..d the ll...it.t.t.1on illO\led t.e.oin, an.; 11hlill t.o e11l>Jec.. t.o 111.1. h r,,•• ~n,
At;le retatJ._,11 •.1 et• aa f».Y be ordorod b7 T.ho prop4tr a\.At.e ott1cer.



Abstract of Permit No. 26001
Application No. 328.W. Certificate No.

•:;

•

•
•

,-4

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IBRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE

NEM I N'IVl& SW¼ SE¼
Twp. Rane Stt. -'"

!.""J!.¼ !'o"W1-' sw: SE NE, Nw, sw SE1i NE' h"W'li SWli sE·, E :,nva·, sw, ..sz:••

I.ti ,..,_ .,,. '"' .,,.,_ , .. ... ~ ., ., ... . ,. .- -- - ·- --. ~ Ea - . ~- ..
ij'

.... -.... 1 .... -- , .. -10. --
~.. -6---

s.. Ii!', . ' •

-,14.. . ,, -5- -20 10 -lO ..,. -6- 2-· .,.. -·- --....,. . r...,.
i _,.,.

lv- ~ .. ,,,.,
]e I ad.. , . Hillt. ~ • -- --
si±

14V

-·-· ,_ - -·· -- o2

35 30-
. --

-·

- --
-- - --
-- ---

- -- ----
.

.-

-- .

-

State Printing 36$



Preliminary Data for Proof of Appropriation of Water• Application No..328l.....-

Permit No.... .26.00I......

County ..Umatilla.. _

,
1. Name .P.leas.ant.. :V.im1..Ir.,..; c-;iticm..C.o. 2. Address Rt~-2..,_.B.aic..183.•.J.filt.on::-!'x.e.mmt.er, Ore~on

3. Source of supply 1:i.:t.tJ.a.tlalla.l'{aJ.la .Ri.v.er .

Tributary of ..W.alla.1Yalla..Riv.er. ----..-······ ,._..,_7 _ .
• • • C t F_er ·

4. Amount of water 31..J.8 c....i'A.s •.......................... 5. Priority date ....J.anuanr.16.,. ..125.9. .
• • # •••• - •

6. Use _.Supplemental..irriiration ..O.a)15..cJ;..:..-. --·-··························----

························································································································································································ ...--,,, .....
7. Location of point of diversion a~..ff½..llE'.¼.11.1?..'.'.C Sec 2 , Twp. -5N , Rge..35E....., w. M;

(L.oci(Subdlvuion)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to thal shown in the permil covering the land to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

•
TownJhfp Ran,-o Section.

Willo.mettc Mcredtnn t..einl Subdlvlalon No. Acres No. Acres
Described in Permit Aetully Irrigated

v

SEE ATTACHED SREET.
Land on which water is to be used is part of the property described by approprlator as follows:

.....✓

qr? '. ✓
'--

✓

.....

....

'
10

S7? V 28 -
SW¼ ✓ -<. 0

•
Attach separate sheet lf ftfft:IIAl'l')



REPORT OF PERS@N MAKING INSPECIIION
...

Description of works· - - _ .

-­

•
·••·••·-···..·················-······-•··••················---------

• • • • • • • •u• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •n• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • .. • • • • • • • ·•-• • • • • • ·---·• • • • • • •-·• • • ·• • • • ·• • • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • • • • • • • ·• ·•~• • • • • • • •--••-..•• •• • ·• • •-• • • • • • • • • .. • • • • •-• •HOo...,,• •

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • • •uowoooooon.. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • •--•• ·--•• •-•-..·• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·.... • ·• • .. • ..·-·..• • ·•---• ·• • •u..• • • • • • •---• • .. •---••nHOOO

·····································••·••·.. ·································· ..······ ..·•··························· .. ······ _.. , .._ .

···••·••····--················· .. ······-··-··•--·•·••··-•·-•••·••·•-·••·..·--···•··-···· ·..····················· _....................................... ···········- ..

..........................................................................................................._ - , _

..............................-· ••·•·• •·•..···-·· •·••·· ··• -- --·---·--·· •·• •·•-·
.............................._ _ -..- - - ·-·· .
.....................................................................................................·-·•-··---·-· .

i
•·•·- •· .. ············--·••·••···-----·.. ·····..··········-----····--·· ,,_._...._ - -.....

.................................................._ _..__ ·---··.. _ - ..

....................................................·-••··················· _ ._ ,. ················..··--·---·

..- - _ ,-=---

• • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • .. • • • • • • ..• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • ..• • • • • • • ..• • • • • •h• •• • ·• • • • • • • • • ·• • • • ·• • • .. • • • • • • • • • • ·• ·• • • • • • ....• • • •--•

..........·-·······••·•- _ --•···················••·••·•--······--······--·--. ··••·••············· _ _ _ ..

..................................................- - ----······ ..

I, , do hereby certify that I have made

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No. -- ··-··· _ ,, OJI. the day

of , 19 , and found the foregoing statements and descriptions o;f works to

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of , z..- ·..,· ••
(Quantityot water Ln
econd-feetor acre-feet)

and I recommend the issuance of wafer right certifil:atefor iliis amount.

•

•NOTICE TO INSl'E-OTORS
If conditions do not justify the above re­

port by you, please return this formwithout
your signature, with a fnll report by Jetter.

. . (No.mo) ..... 00

. (ll'!Ue1 -•--•••·•--·.. ••••••••

state Printing 372289
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Jfumber acres· to
T01Vnshin Rane Section Forty-acre Tract be i.rriaated.

.. ,
6N 35E 28 s7? SE} - 30 -

1SE - uo -
} £ ST? SE? -IO•
!IE¼ of SE¼ Sf¢ -10•
s½ of sE¼- SE¼ -zo..-mrt of SE1.. SE¼ - 10,...

29 lr.1:, Sr,¼ 40 .
SE1. SE.1: 20.U,< "

32 NE¼ JIB¼ 20
SE¼ NE,¼: 40 r

33 NEE! 1VE} 40 v#§1 NE.,.- 20 ....11Ef; 13"'9% "E 25.,.
NE :t✓ 3B--':f N'1" I.toy
f NW¼ l.io..,.

SEt 11\'F¼ 40·,..-
NEf sw¼ 22. r,.,,.

~ wr{ ~ ij()v
'\_'\.. NrJ- S 4 ✓ 13°

1 m?- 2 20,~ • ~ of N! " NE~ ...,.
d' of NF# SVT+• 10 ..

~
g,;7¼ l!E¼✓ 21-
SE} 1Ek 1e,_, NF.! ;;;i ✓ 6

34 if igit 19 -
\> SE.l. 1 -✓ 10',: ,. ✓or% 25.25­

51¥.- Sir¼ 12.5-., s½ of Nl'rl-· SE.;✓ 20..,
V' S\'f¼ <:E!· ✓ 10--\ wr~ emf✓ jfl'-•• ----s:Jl:. ~- ✓ 36.43 ,--( '\ ,

NE~ of N\7,1· SE;i,. ✓ 10-s! · of N\'fJ:. M\~ ✓ 5 •v
1'."2 of sw¼ NW¼✓ 20 ...

#"g%# IO"
• of .. SE,. .J 10
~ 17/T¼✓ 10
l!E., mvJ./ -1:i
NE1. sw¼✓ 1e __-si! s$ 6·

35 SM, or $? sr 8;5 ,..
SE';i sw¼ 30
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Umatilla County

IN THE MATTER OF THE ERTIAL)
CANCELATION OF A WATER RIGHT)
IN THE NAME OF PLEASANT VIEW)
IRRIGATION COMPANY )

0 RD ER-----

On June 7, 1973, William w. Widner submitted an affidavit that he

is the owner of a water right and the lands to which the right is appurtenant;

that be has abandoned any and all interest in and to the ea.id water right and

request the same be canceled.

The water right 1n question is part of that evidenced by certificate

recorded at Rage 32348, Volume 24, State Record of Water Right Certificatee,

and is for the appropriation of not to exceed 0.125 cubic toot per second

of water from Little Walla Walla River, with a priority date ot January 16, 1959

for the supplemental irrigation of 5.0 acres in the Na Nil, Section 3,

Township 6 North, Range 35 East, .M.
ORS 540.621 provides that1 "Whenever the owner of a perfected

and developed water right certifies under oath to the State Engineer that

the water right has been abandoned by him and that he desires canceletion

thereof, the State Engineer shall enter an order canceling the water right."

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the water right for the

use of 0.125 cubic foot per second of water from Little Walla Walla River,

with a priority date of January 16, 1959, for supplemental irrigation of

5.0 acres in the Iw± Ni±, Section 33, Township 6 North, Range 35 East, H.M.,

is canceled.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 30th day of June, 1975.

/e/ CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer



STATE OF Ohl.GON

counwy or ((al,La

AFFIDAVIT

)
) ss.
)

MD
STATE ENGINEER

SALEM. OREGON

I, William W. Widner, be.ing first duly sworn, depose and say that

I am the owner of the following described land:

The South 319.0 feet of the NWt NWt of Section 33, Township
6 North, Range 35 East, W.J,\,, in the county of Umatilla and
the State of Oregon, excepting therefrom the West 566.21 feet

and the water right appurtenant thereto, which is for the appropriation of 0.19

cubic foot of water per second fran the Little Walla Walla River for the supplemental

irrigation of 5 acres within the NW; NW; of Section 33, Township 6 North, Range

35 East, .±., under a priority date of January 16, 1959, which is a part of the

water right in the name of the Pleasant View Irrigation Company, as evidenced by

certificate of water right recorded at Page 32348, Volume 24, State Record of

Water rtight Certificates; that I have abandoned any and all interest in and to

said right and request the same be canceled.

lN ~ITN.b.55 Wttl!.l<JWF, I have hereunto set my hand this g./ day of

2 (C:>CC""' , 19?3.

7 L'Iba.. iii,l+
1973.

' Notary Pub1,ie

My comnission expires (J/?r

JSubscribed and sworn to before me thus tf
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ApplicationNo 32alw. . County ~~!JJ.~ .

Proof of Appropriation of Water

1. Name ...Pleasant_View)rrigation..Co•......_. 2. Address ..Rt •..2~ Box.18~, Kilto~~~~!~.er, Ore.

3. Source of supply ... Littleala alla River····-·····-·······--······-·····-·····---·····-·······-·······-·····

Tributary of.......... . ... \ialla. Walla.River ······-···-·············-···················-············--····························-··············

4. Amount of water ···-··JJ...,J!L£,J.,.~.!..._ __ _. 5. Priority date ···-·-·· ~~16, !9.?..~·······--···
6. Use Supplemental.. :1rrig_ati:>n•.........-·······-·····.o.0;375 c.r.s.··-·········-··············-·····················

7. Location of point of diversion ····-·····~¼..~l Sec ?. , Twp $ '!!.~ , Range ..)?.E.,w.M.
Leal Subdivision)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

TOwnsb.tp n.n,. section Len) Subdhi.s:Son No. Acres
wmameue Mutdi:.n Act11nlly Jnta:ntcd

51. 2 R 2 Sk Mk MI} 20

61.2' I 27 I 1} 10

SM7} NT} ho
NE¼ SW¼ 10

1} S} lo
sw¼ s1-1¼ lo
SE¼ SW¼ lo--

28 ?M¼ sw¼ 28

S\-M' sw-, ho
5E SM} ho

{See Attached Sheet)

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of ,

••••••••••~·•••••••u••••••••'""••••••••••••••••••...,••••••••••••~·••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••



•

6N. 35 E. 28 {a 40
S-1 SE 40
SE SE 40

29 4 es# 40
SE! SE 20

,32 FEE} E} 20
s} el 40

33 £ 40
40

&.-1 NE 40
SEf NE 35
NE ?M .38rr.,f M-li 40
s4 40

23 40
,38.5

NW SW 40
lM4 SE 13

34 NE} NWf 33

" 5
SW;- NW 20±3 20
NE sw1 35.25
%#es 38

&< swi 12.5
SE SW. 40
1uj SE 40
SW· SE4 10

35 SE} SVk 30.5



Permit No. ··-····26001 ✓ -··

Application No -. .3.iB.44. - -··· County ···········~·r;r.uA .
Bt. ·JiC b;;

Proof of Appropriation of Wate·r n JI.J f l!J()J

•• nae racerace. :a. a.z,•ks#.5, 6..

3. Source of supply ....._Little..Walla.Walla River·-······-·····-············---··---···································-

Tributary of ··-·············Walla. Walla ..River ·-···································································································

4. Amount of water ··--·J.l~J§...!?.!.f.!.~~ - _.. 5. Priority date ···-··-···?~~~..!~.t..J.~2t_ -
6. Use SUPplemental ..irrigation - 0.0375 c.f .s •···-···········································.. ····

7. Location of point of diversion ~¼..~¼..····-··· Se<: ? , Twp 5. N.! , Range JS.Jh.,W. M.
(LeQSl1 Subdlvti lon)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit coveri.n.g land to be
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

TOWtuihl.p It.Ince SecUon Lera! Su.bdivldon No. Acre
wmameue Meridi.t.."I Actuall)' 1rrt1ntcd

My 35 E. 2 S± NW} M} 20
3 NIE. ''<lfVW'/c.L 2.3

F. y 35 E. 27 N} NW 10

sw! N:-T! lo
NE¼ sw¼ 10

NW} Sw lo
.

sw¼ sw¼ L.o
sE¼ sw¼ lo

28 I} Sk 28

sw¼ sw¼ ho
SE¼ sw¼ ho

(See Attached Sheet)

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I !mow the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of -··---·---·~····-•

19 .

··········································-··············· ..



\

6N. 35 E. 28 NE.!. SE+ 40
sisij 40
SE; SE¢ 40

29 Nrll. S\·l.!. 40
si# s? 20

32 NE1 NE.!. 20sef et 40

33 NE.!. NEl.. 40
i$? 40
swi NEl 40
s# »? 35
NEi Nl-l,1 38
Nl-11 N\'11 40sid w& 40
SE.I N,-1.I 40
NE1 S\-1'1 38.5sit 40

r .I 13N\-1'4 SE4

34 NE¼ NvT• 33
$ Aid 5swl m,1 20

SE1 N\o/1 20
NE1 sw1 35.25Nvr1 sw1 38sf st 12.5
sE1 swf 40•
NvT1 SE.I 40sid s? 10

35 SE¼ S\·1¼ 38.5



,

· 26001PermitNo...-..~~----

Application No )f.B~··········-

Proof of Appropriation of Water

3. Source of supply .. Little Walla w.alla RiY."~E·-···-······---···----··-····---·-················-·-··-··

Tributary of '·falla.. '•lalla ..River·····-········-···············································································-···················

4. Amount of water J.1.JJ..~~.f.:.?..~ - 5. Prioricy date Janua!l..16..a...1959 ···········-·······

6. Use......Supplemental irrigation .. ... ····--·- -····-·········-·0.0375..c.f•.s.• ··-····································

7. Location of point of diversion ~½..~.t- Sec ~ , Twp ?....~: , Range _.]:?. ..~~. W. M.
(Le5nl SubdJvuton)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to b.e
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

TownahJp Range Sec.t!on Legal Subdlvlston No. Acres
WUlnm.ette MeredJan Actually In'ICll ted

5 N. 35 E. 2 sk N? Mk 20

3 NE¼ NW¼ 2 .l:3

6 N. 35 E. 27 NM} N± 10~ .

S} NW} lo

NE} S:!¼ 10

N!: Sr! 40'd ±

sw} sw¼ ho

SE} SM LO

28 NW} S 28

S% s? ol,.c, f'd,

SE} SW} LO
(see attached sheet)

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are tru._e.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .:;f.. ..~... day of ..~ ·····--·······•

19.t?..
'._. vJ n~.w..u ~~ /<v__,, .

4"a.559G J24 ~.



r

• T. R. Sec. Legal Subdivision N:>. Acres

6 N. 35 E. 28 NF s:;l. ho
Si sE 40
SEi SEl. hO

• '1

29 w,;i sw.;. 40
s! si} 20

32 NE} NE 20
, t hoSE¢ NE;

33 VE; z} 40
N':h NE- 40
swI NE1 40
f 1 35SE.i NEI

NE" N'.-11 38
Nr N? ho
swi NWl 40
sf id 40
tmf swf 38.S

4 s 40
NW; SE; 13

34 NE£ NW{ 33
% g 5sq 20
SE, NW- 20
NEi. sw1 35.25
i} si$ 38
sw.lr- sw1 12.s
s! sid 40
vii} s} 40
Su; SE; 10

35 S'S1 SH¼ 38.5



Jerry • aines
or · o ict 'o.5

;, • 0. !J:>Y. 82
'ondlot:>. , 'M ::in

!:lUld y:>" ;lloase :>btain :l pri.'lt :if t..e olat :,f Jort Is le:isnnt
"!,. ,1 aJcli ti:>: t:> :ilt:in-:-'reewater i'r:>.1 ,:,e c:>unty cler1' and send
it t:, :nc • .Li there js o. charge, 1d11 y JU pi t j,t :>n y :,ur oxpenso
acc:r • _ t in I have the ri ht '>lat titl... , b· t:. -· ~ ,. ,o .. •m
urong, the location I an interested in is i.ne ',,, :,.,: ..,,3cti:>,l 34,
T3aship 6 orth, Rango 35 East.

1' ere is he ,J:,s.,iblity that an err:>r exists in l.lOJ:18 rights
:if the lc.::aa.'lt 'J'iei-r Irrigati:m C:,mnarr·, and ::: need s :>me l:>t
si:ea f:,r the :>lat referred t:>.

Very truly yur3,

C T 1.
State ...n:;inecr

"::.f
Trevor J:mes
asista11t

TJ:jb

r



(

~'!"'!"i·ati,n c,mpD..tJY
3

•• .1y:::, Oreg,n

'i'lJ:3 np-ilicati:m by the Pleasant Vic• I.rri ;atbn C:r.maey which
was ap;>r:iv.:d by ~£:rrnit nlllllber 26001 co>nn.Jt c,ver ::J.D¥ L.'m'"' "''.lt
under the rlior riatsas this permit is juzt f:ir an ao ....... ., ...al
quantity or ater.

l reduced the nu::i'.>er ,r t<cres in the ,,r; S; :i, Jecti:m Jh,
because l can Zind n, rec,rd indicatinu that th5s particular
tract contains over arty acres, I realizo that surveys since
t:.ho "Jublic l::m · '11.ll-rcy t..-ivo sh:i.m nu: er, s orr:irs fr:ir.• distances
turned in :in t!le :il'i :'.nal survey, but I d,:i•t tltink t'le discrepancy
in this ;xi.rtic1:l.:ir case is '1 result 3f that, t t r,ulti pr:ibably
bo explained in another manner. I am not sure 1f vou still have
copies 3f the a subitted gith applications 2160 and 1765. I
will :ibtain prints :if t"leoe in a fc·; ,:1,, :, 1>'1d sond thr 1 i-:, y,u
' w th a lotter :i · rhat ! bolievo .1ill '.tcc:iunt .f:,r the c.lis-

cre >ancies.

It r:.:i.y als, be p,ssiblo t, sh:n1 t,e amnlJ trnct jn uecti:in 3
but this act'on rust be initiated by tne l.rrit, ... ,,J..,.. , J. _J...._.,,.. I
will •,rite furt!1or ro ·arding this as s:ion />.£ ''? :>bta.j the nrints
,r the r..aps referred t:i.

Our receipt number 39257 coverinr tae cer..ice cc.ding
_fee y!:lu Swbmitted is encbsed. I ar. rcturni.nr the :>ri i 1al c,py
:>f .,er.1it 26/Jol. T,is sh:iuld b" retained b pu. .'e ~ wo n c:ir:,y
2: this in 3ur records.

Vc,cy truly y!:lurs,

C JUS L. .: u:;: .L:.1
Stat,e :.neineer

By
':'rev:ir J:ines, ,ssist.ant

TJ:jb

Enclosures

32 ) l



June 25, 1963

Pleasant Vie Irrigation Company
Route 2, Box 183
Milton-Freewater, Oregon

Gentlemen:

On May 21, 1963, ve mailed you a copy of a proof of the
certificate in connection with the incomplete water right
represented by your Pennit mmber 26001 granting a right to
the use 0f 31.18 c.f.s. fro the waters of Little Wall.11 Halla
River for supplemental irrigation, together vith the instruc­
tins that the statement at the bottora of the page be signed
and tho copy be returned to this office accompanied by the
certificate recording tee in the amount or 1.00

To date this form bas not been recoivod nor has any
correspondence regarding reasons for not returning it been
received. This is to n:itify you that unless we receive the
signed proof and the certificate recording fee, or a request
for additional time, within 30 dayn fr:>m the date of this
letter, we ill be required to tam steps ttr.1ard the can­
cellation of this per:it.

Very truly yours,

emus L. WHEEIER
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:jp
r



STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SIG PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10

2ay 21, 1963

Pleasant Vieu Irrigation Company
Route 2, Box 183
Milton-Freewater, Oregon

Gentlemen:

narroro },)
re« e.32l

Enclosed is the final proof in connection vith the incom­
complete water right represented by your permit number 26001.

The data contained in the proof, vhicb ie baaed on an in­
spection and aurvey of your project made by a representative
of this department, define, the extent to which your water right
has been completed within the term, of your Permit. Th• proof
should be dated and signed by you and returned to this office.

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and accompa­
nied by the atatutory recording fee of $1.00, 4 Certificate of
Water Right vill be issued confirming the rights thereunder and,
after being recorded in the county recorda, will be forevarded
to you.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Fora 117

Enclosure

jp



December 28, 1962

Mr. Rassel Blackler
1016 South Main
Milton-Freewater, Oregon

Dear Mr. Blackler,

In reply to ;rour letter of December 22, the only vater
rights of record which are appirtenant in any manner to the S
or Section 28, Tomnship 6 North, Range 35 East, WM. are the tvo
completed and perfected rifJbts evidenced by the certificates
recorded at pages 10713 end 107+, State Reoord of Mater iigte
Certificates, in the name of the Pleasant Viau Irrigation Company
and the incomplete water right allowed by the permit Bo. 26001,
which is also in the name or tho Pleasant View Irrigation Company.

If water from the well is being used for any purpose
which is not exempt from filing, as desoribed on page 5 of the
enclosed copy of the Rules and Regulations booklet, your client
ehould file an application for a ground water permit to cover the
use or water.

CHRIS L. HEELER
State Engineer

By
James , Carver, Jr., Assistant

Jw'Caeh

enclosure

2160
2917

328



ti wa#ca unto
170 t2TM STllC:ln", •.L

STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER nB&OURCES orPARTM€NT
SALEM

Plea9ant Via Irr1cation Co,
I!t. 2, BOK 183
Ui.lton--Frecr.ater, Oregon

1111:nk 1'0

r«•. 32±ll;

Dear Sir:
This will ackna~ledge receipt of your notice to the

effect that complete application of-water hae been made under
Permit No. 26071.

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general
practice of this office a survey will be made at a later date.
After this survey, proof may be made and certificate issued
covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer. In
case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that have
not been irrigated will be automattcally eliminated from the
water right.

In the meantime, the pemit which you hold will be
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you
continue to use the water.

2;st.ads
State Engineer

Form 128

mm



February 2, 1962

Pleasant View Irrigation Campany
Route 2, Box 183
Milton.-lreewater, Oregon

Dear Sir:

This will o.cknouledge roceipt ot the notice of complete appli­
cation of ater in c:mnection \Ii.th Pomit nunber 26001.

Cn t.ds notice yau have indicated the dllte tor c:xnpletion as
boinc January 2l, 1962, which 1s the sane date the tom uas aiQ:ied.
The tine limit apcc1!1ed in tho pemit vos October 1, 1961, and \Ii.th
the thought th.at the January 21, 1962 vas in error, I havo enclosed
another Fann C for your use in roportinc the correct date.

I you have not nade use of water until Jaunary 2l, 1962, then
application should be t:iade tor an extension of the tice lit:lit.

Very truly yours,

LEIS A. STAJII.EI
Sta.to Ene:1.noer

By
Trevor Jones, Acsisto.nt

TJajh
Enc,

326ll



STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
!5UI PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 1O

fUf'Sllt TO 28' · L
r« we.1ll

Pleasant Vie Irrigation Co.
Rt. 2, Dax 183
UiltO?l-FreMYater, Oregon

January 18, 1962

Dear Sir:
According to the terms of your permit No. 26001 which is for the

appropriation of 31.18 o.f.s. trClll Little Wal.la Walla River far supplemental
irrigation of 1,247.18 acres

complete application of water was to have been made on or before October l+ 1961
It appears from our records that you have failed to submit notice of complete •
application, although a notice calling this matter to your attention was
mailed to you on tovember 8, 1961,

Complete application of water means the application of water to
beneficial use to the full extent the permittee intends under the terms of the
permit. In tho case of irrigation, it.means beneficial irrigation of all the
lands the permittce intends to cover under the terms of the permit.

e
ut ahoys be flied 4)

RETURN RECEIPT
Received chc numbered article described on other sid

SIGNATURE OA NAME OF ADORE5SEE t, 1e.

f}:)!SJ/TI0is To @lo Eu»WR
LJaa []%9 4arcs+ +er

( d dohvorcd
Additional hares required far , .1° ne series)

In accordance with the pro,
notified that unless proof of benefi
the date of this letter, your permit
will be canceled without further not:

If for any reason you ore 1

described by the permit, we would ap
the property involved in the project
and address of the new owner.

If you have complierl with the terms of the permit, you should
promptly submit notice describing the extent of completion.

OflS 537.260 provides: "Whenever the time within which any appropria­
tion under o permit should have been perfected has expired and tho owner of
the permit fails or refuses vithin th ·.- +--..++ + nhmit to the
State Engineer proof of completion of
0RS 537.230 and 537,250, the State Er.
registered mail, order the cuncelatic

Form 10O
Certified
Return receipt requested



Form 100
Certified
Return receipt requested

ft&,u TO 28L.hrue o.2ll

Janury 18, 1962

STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
516 PUBLIC SE'RVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10

Pleasant Viel7 Irrigatia, Co.
Rt. 2, Dax 183
Lli.lton-FroEmater, Oregon

Dear Sirs

According to the terms of your permit No. 26001 which is for the
appropriation of .31.18 c.f.s. i'rCl!I Little iialla Walla River far supplomentnl
irrieation of 1,2l7.18 acres

complete application of water was to have been made on or before October 1, ;L96l.
It appears from our records that you have failed to submit notice of complete
application, although a notice calling this matter to your attention was
mailed to you on Uovomber 8, ]96l.

Complete application of water means the application of water to
beneficial use to the full extent the permittee intends under the terms of the
permit. In the case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of all the
lands the permittce intends to cover under the terms of the permit.

If you have complied with the terms of the permit, you should
promptly submit notice describing the extent of completion,

0RS 537.260 provides: "Whenever the time within which any appropria­
tion under permit should have been perfected has expired and the owner of
the permit fails or refuses within th -~....~-.-· -.-..~~ +n ,mhmi.t to the
State Engineer proof of completion of · '• •·.•,-.:-.~:-·~•
0RS 537.230 and 537.250, the State Er

d 'l rd th Lt; sy :r-..regiotere mi., o ler 1e cnce..aa _gy5??3gzzg=..
· s••. "rfz;:;f.±E. ... ·.

In accordance ith the prov4sir..S.:i@-EE-. ,op__z~
notified that unless proof of beneficial usece±cs.sins."z
the date of this letter, your permit 26001
will be canceled without further notice •

If for any reason you are no longer interested in the project
described by the permit, we would appreciate it if you would so advise. If
the property involved in the project has chiulged hnnds, please give us the name
and address of the new owner.

..

•



June 25, 1959

Plear..mt Via;, Irri(t:ition Co.
Rorte 2, Box 183
fillton-l¼enater, Oregon

ontlouont

Our Roi'und Check "10. 7737 in tho a::10unt of $992 is en­
clorrod in pamant of 'Of\md of s,cooeo rooordin~ rooo rocoived
with )Our Apjllicatian Ho. 32644. ·

Very truly youro,

LOIS A. SMILY
stato :::ni;;.reor

Ty
James w. Carvor, Jr., Aaeistant

lim

Eootl.



Pleasant Vie Irrigation Co,
Route 2, Do; 183
clilton--Pronster, Oregan

Oentlcmcn,

Apr11 30, 1959

32814 \

328Jdi, Permit Ho. 26oo1•

...



Pleasant, Tie Irrigation Co,
RoutrJ 21 lhx l 3
"ilto -""rca:•.::.+cr, -:>re~on

.i.. i.U ai- "lO'.'" tl-:: rec::.":> o:: p~ let t:.c:- \) ' Ja.'1llal"Y
13, 1959, trannittin an application for a porit to aro-
r'a+, 3j,18 cubic fe it of econd the !dttlo
ma2.,' n!.lo. ..:.\· .r re:- the L-r-l-;,.tio:1 er 1,?.L7 .1° aero:, :mcl
~'lt o" fC"n in tho il'"PU.'lt cf 02.?0, l'or 11 i~h om• .., co.l.;,t
l'o. 21027 ia c!'lc1.osed.

Your application has been filo 1 mi t'lrovidcd by lmi undor
File ' • 2<\!Ji.

ou 11 be arlviocd 01' the action taken upon tle co,..,.,lc­
ti :1 oi' our exaninatio:1 of tho apnltcation.

Very truly yo·u-s,

' "rfC" ,•• f'llj'! ,vy
tat0 Ehr1neor

By
l!altor u. Perry, \scistn.'lt

',1' fl>sbks

Encsl



Rt • 2 Oox 18}
...:.1ton 7r" ,, ver, '.:lregon
Januar:-, l}, lQ59

Levis A. Stanley
St te -· i .e r
Seleci, Oregon

De r ..,!,r :

·,;e are su"'Dit''ng the enclosed application in 11ccordanc
with inotruct no received f'ro : ur ,l'C!.ce Fehr ,ary 21, 1"51>•
Enclosed check for 382.90 is for te 01lowing

EY.P i ~ticn
~ocording
Acres in excess of 10CO:
"7...8 .-,5"

TO'!'/\L

, 1 G. 'O
60.50

12.l.o

'.lecortl
,,. !>· ,.
Ple e t
otend "18
haw lone
r ' tain

Est a o.cres in := 1/4 or ::·,1 1/h. of' ~.f 1/4 Sect on '21'
Renze }5 E f'Jr 1.1 1 r:.' the oner ha not ued n v

View we. ter ~n m re t.• n ti1enty-!'iVe ye•lr,. ,ie inder­
::c.s purer.seed Heter froT. another oo!l'pany. Thii. ". acrca
a;:o l "on cance11 ,, l r co pnry I " r f, lo"\ .,r
a ditch ri t to it.

If :•ou need further inf'or 11t ionplc'lse let me no
1

:our .. tr,Jly ,,e.•:
Secrotar1-Treaourer
Ple oant Vio~ Irrigation Co,

enc. 2



Februry 2l, 1956

Mr. Cocil B. Stanton, Sec.-Troas.
Pleasant Vieu Irrigation Co:pany
Route 3, Box 33
Milton-Freevater, Oregon

Dear Mr. Stanton,

I have your lettor of February 17th making inquiry as to the procedure
for obtaining an additional vater supply for tho lands irrigated through the
Pleasant View Irrieation Coopai:>,y ditch.

Ao mentioned in your letter the adjuJioat1on rroceedines detennning
the relative rights to the use of tile wator of Walla 1;a1J.a River and its tribu­
taries provided that if 1t was found tht tho cuantity of ate uilood tho
comqany vas not sufficient to prororly irrigate the lands, an application should
be made to the State Engineer for a permit to appropriate additional -water.
For your oonvenionce in making such application a blunk form for that purpose
is being oncloaod. Thero vll bo no r.ooosaity to propare a r.ap to accompany
the application as the adjudication maps on filo in this offico ill be adequate,
Hovovor, a complete tabulation of tho lands to receive a supplemental water
supply should accompan,y tho application. As I recall, thero aro soma 1200 acres
under the Ploasant View ditch. Tho fees for e.n application for a permit to
appropriate water for 1000 acres are as follows,

Fxamintion - $10
Recording - $60.50
For eaoh acre in excess of 1000 an additional fee of 5£ per acre

The decree correctly lists the various permits add certificates of water
right in the name of Pleasant View Irrigation Capany and confor~ to the list
contained in your letter. ·

I presw:lf.l you are well aware of the fact that the water of Walla Walla
River and its tributaries is now over appropriated, particularly during the latter
part of June and July and Au(;ust. In a normal year you could expect to receive
water in April and Mey and in the early part of June although the records indicate
that there are years that you would receive very little early water. ·

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY, State Engineer

MFR:VC
Enc.

By Max F., Rogers, Deputy
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\ tl}TICE OF INlEREST IN WATER RIGHT

To: Director of Water Resources
555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

This is to notify you of an interest
water right:

RECEIVED
MAR 81985

SOURCES DEPT.
w01%,/%ii. okeco

in the £1f4 described

Loan Nunber P15226 J

Borrower's Name Geller Harold E.

Mailing Address

..
Property being served by the water:

Township 6 N Township

Range 35 E Range

Section 28 Section

'Tract
32,>£

Tract--

Township --
Range

Section

Tract

26ool

oars doA
seYsY,
s+PP

Jo A,Pleasant ViewIrrigation District

Water Right Nubers:

Permit Nuber(s)

Certificate Nurber(s) .q c,818'------------'-

p...'"'""'/93 Parity
The state of Oregon, by and through the Director of Veterans'
Affairs, has a security interest in the above described property
and hereby requests that no action be taken to diminish the
water right without notifying the Department of Veterans' Affairs,
700 Su1Tre.r Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon, 97310.

Attention: Butch Gehley, Property Appraisal Coordinator

Attachments:

CX] Legal Descriptions
CXl Plat Map
D Please return copy to ODVA
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PO/Umatilla

tOTICE OF INTEREST IN WATER RIGT 'DtT O 2 1985 i

I
I

'

To: Director of Water Resources
555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

This is to notify you of an interest in the following described
water right:

Loan Nunber M32903

Borrower's Name WALISER, James L.
---------------

Mailing Address

Property being served by the water:

Water Right Numbers:

Permit Number(s)

Township

Range

Section

Tract

6 N

35 E

15, 33, 6 34

Township __

Range

Section

Township __

Range

Section

Tract
See 33

310 3$44
/tL 24eel

Attention: Butch Gehley, Appraisal Coordinator

certificate Narberts) 1762-1782 s·4el 4942 dk )2-L----'---"------,~"----'-...;,_----'.L....:.C..:C..-1--------

yo AIrrigation District Hudson Bay Dirch & Su. PP
Pleasant View Ditch~ ;.s-A,/SA 3·Pr1, tr.

The State of Oregon, by and through the Director6f Veterans'
Affairs, has a security interest in the above described property
and hereby requests that no action be taken to diminish the
water right without notifying the Department of Veterans' Affairs,
700 Sum-er Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon, 97310.

Attachments:

00 Legal Descriptions
Xl Tax Lot Maps
D Please return copy to ODVA
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PO/Umatilla

tOTICE OF INTEREST IN WAlER RIGIT J3a4 7 1

To: Director of Water Resources
555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

.,'.9TE RESOURCES DPT.
sA:1, 0co!

This is to notify you of an interest in the following described
water right:

Loan Nuber L68535

Borrower's Nacre WIDNER, William W.

Mailing Address

Township 6 N

Range 35 E

Section 32 & 34

Tract
« r t ' 'I

1387

Township __

Range

Section

Tract

Property being served by the water:

Township

Range

Section

Water Right Nl.l"li:>ers:

Permit Nuber(s)

Certificate Nuroer(s) 13318 and 9489

Irrigation District

I Jo£.. (

7 3 1 I
€3l

Attention: Butch Gehley, Appraisal Coordinator

Attachrents:

rn Legal De.scriptions
CXJ Plat Map
D Please return copy to ODVA
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tOTICE OF INTEREST IN WATER RIGT

To: Director of Water Resources
555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

This is to notify you of an interest in the following described
water right:

Loan Nuber

Borrower 's Name

Mailing Address

L68535

WIDNER, Willian W.

Property being served by the water:

Township 6 N Township __

Range 35 E Range

Section 32 & 34 Section--
Tract Tract--

3e
..I)._ ...

Water Right Numbers: V • I r3+, .1»
Permit Nunber (s)

Township --
Range

Section

Tract

Certificate NlJTOe.I"( s) 13318 and 9489 " ;, ,, ; 0 i
Pa,a+Us'

Irrigation District sil l Tr4.f].Ce, 2 d;
u: A 29.A

'- • ~ -& ,,.,... '- 1-;,.
The State of Oregon, by and through the Director of Veterans'
Affairs, has a security interest in the above described property
and hereby requests that no action be taken to diminish the
water right without notifying the Department of Veterans' Affairs,
700 Sum-er Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon, 97310.

Attention: Butch Gehley, Appraisal Coordinator

Attaclrrents:

rn Legal Descriptions
0Q Plat Map
D Please return copy to OVA
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ORIGINAL

UMATILLA
ROY JOHNSON, Sheriff & Tax Collector

COUNTY Box211
Pendleton, Oregon

Mailed to, -1
•b1962-63

TAXES

SEE OVER FOR TAX LAW.
Loan No _

,., Pllcol r.,yod J111l1 I, 1962. lo Jvnit 30. 1963 OM N~mbe,t IS , 1962..
SN tltel thlt tt oltlMftf contot11, All lhe Proplrty !hot you Wiilll to PG't to:.;..
on, 01 11\0 Toi: Coll t<t., h not '"pondbto If"°"' poy on th 'WTOnlJ property.
Reel Pros,t1ny Tox beco1110t a Lt,n Jury 1, 1942.
Por1onol Prc;>t1ty h ouened ond bocom~ 0Ueo JoANtY 1. 1,,2.
leh,,a Stol~ut w1t.h r-.mlttonc.e,
t•c.l'PI 01bled' to di.cl dNJooce,,

l= s.c. Twp. ro.., Cod, fOfAl lrtlsollon Ohulcl or l,.d W.,. Totol TunPei;• li ne Df.SCltnlON ., .. ,...... ,..,.,
....mbe,- VAtue ADVAlOUM Fire rott"OI ..- l'"oaott, Dhcovn.t •••lot Elk. TAXES Aueu.niotU Auenmo.nt1=

r,-. -·-" N /L./ ?/JJ'
/

\i' ,v
~ ,, -{ 7 J }' t, 9 I2• '1,t _..,-

"""'4"2. ✓ • 3 Sh 35 .., '""'. j

Zs ,,.
l..?11J ~ /1. /to/t.d 3 1../J 35 97 ,; ;

- 2 .:J 2 71
7 22% 2 /;;~ -L • ,-,. ~ l l-72-,,2. s 55·-

, •' ?7.5' lt>f /2 4. J /J.R I ,2___",./_

~__Z,./ ,I

':;''-f, ol- ?.,.£_. l Sy /.Ir-.

..... Delinquent Toxes Cash--
19 Checks

.S-1/ tJ' d • ~
19 M.O. ( IJ 5 0 (,
19 Total

Toxes 4I01 7 5 92 /1.AY 1 5 63 5 4.06 c-19

lnttretl Not Changelndudo-d



TO THE TAXPAYERS

Property owners required to furnish moiling address to Tax Collector.
Should there be any correction or segregation, please return statement at once.

STATEMENTS-MAILED ONLY ON REQUEST, UNTIL PAST DUE.
WHEN PAYABLE - The First Quarter shall be paid on or before November 15, 1962.

The Second Quarter, on or before February 15, 1963.
The Third Quarter, on or before May 15, 1963.
The Fourth Quarter, on or before August 15, 1963.

DISCOUNTS-Sholl be allowed on partial or full payments of such taxes, made on or before November 15,
as follows: One per cent on one-half of such taxes so paid; two per cent on three-quarters of such taxes so
paid; three per cent where all such taxes are so paid.
In order to receive the benefit of any discount, the taxes must be paid on or before November l5.
In order to receive the benefit of a three per cent discount, the whole tax must be paid on or before Novem­
ber 15.

INTEREST-Shall be charged and collected on any tax or quarter of a tax not so poid, at the rote of two­
thirds of one per cent per month or fraction of a month until paid.
WHEN DELINQUENT-All taxes or quarters of taxes not paid on or before August 15 shall become delin­
quent. The days or dates herein specified ard provided are final as to the payment of all interest charges
irrespective of any day or date falling on a Sunday or other legal holiday.

WHEN SUBJECT TO FORECLOSURE Whenever taxes on Real Property are delinquent three years property
is subject to foreclosure.
TAXES ON PERSONAL PROPERTY shall be a lien on all the personal properfy assessed from January 1, 1962,
until paid, and no sale or transfer shall in any way affect such lien. They shall become delinquent on failure
to pay any installment thereof at its due dote.

ROY JOHNSON, Sheriff and Tox Collector
Umatilla County, Oregon
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF Ul-1ATILL\

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@I9is 3s to <iCettifp, That PLEAS/.J!T VJZ.·f L'UUGATION CO.

of Route 2, D:>x 30, Hilton-1-'reeuater
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER
Little i/alla ::alla River

a tributary of Walla ',lalla River
supplemental. irrigation I z._.Y 1 If CL.-

, State of Oreg ,has made proof
of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of

jor the purpose of

under Permit No. 26001 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of saidwaters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that- the priority of the right hereby
confirmecl dates f1·om January 16, 1959

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
~1,;,¼3 cubic feet per secnd ,
~ ' '\C\ ./\i..::,~ '

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point '?f diversionjro~ th~ stream.
Tfi.epointofdiversionislocatedinthe l,t :i- NE,r, Sect.ion 2, T. 5 N., R. 35 t., :1. :.I.

The amount of water med for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to 0.0375 oj one cubic foot per second
per acre,

andshaU
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the Tight hereby confirmed, and towhich su.ch right is
appurtenant, is as fqllows:

20.0 acres Si, ; lo.0 acres } s}; lo.0 acres S! 2?-
~cti:m 2 hO.O acres S.·l',· SEt 40.0 acres SE-;,' Ii/I:•

2.l3acres NE} N} l0.0 acres S;S} 38.5 acres 1 s4
Secti:m 3 3ecti:m 28 - 40.0 acres ?ii.•.'} s.-r;•

T. 5 N., R• .35 E., W. M. 40.0 ac1·es Ni·lf swt 13.0 acres 17-f-,; SE¼
20.0 acres St S; Section 33 •

Secti:m 29 33.0 acres !C,.· mt:,·
20.0cc ; Ek 5.0 arcs :
t:o.o acres SEt lffi., 20.0 acres s:.,rf N.-1t

Section 32 20.0 acres SE,, l:•r:-
lo.0 acres ME!} ME} 35.252cs 2$ s6.5 £$ $ Sf {j.res if; Si;
40 0 acres S\-1.l 'IE,. 12 -5 acres S,-Jf s.: .·• .., l ' J. 40.0 acres SE S:-.'-t
35.0 acres SE; ; lg. aces ij s;
38.o acres _rn~t tTrf-l 10.0 acrec S':11- SE.;

5.0l0v0»acres Mk M} Scctica2l •
secs4ss33 38%ggg3,35 s

T. 6 N., R. 3:, l!i., '.l. M.
The right to the use oj the water for the purposes af.oresaid is restricted to the lands or place of

use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of Llt.e State Engineer, acjfized

this date. August 9, 1965

CHRIS L. WHEELER............__ ,_,,, ._ ,_,, .
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record o] Water Right Certificates, Volume 2l , page 323l8


